In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - PLANNING BOARD MEETING

PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
March 23, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

2
3 VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
4 PLANNI NG BOARD
5 AND
6 ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD MEETI NG
-
8 March 23, 2021
9 7:00 P.M
10

11 Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) Pandem c and
12 recent Executive Orders issued by the Governor, the
13 Vill age of Farm ngdal e, Planning Board and

14 Architectural Review Board Meeting was held

15 el ectronically via Zoom Wbi nar.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 I nf o@ccur at ecor p. com 631-331- 3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 2

2 APPEARANCES:

CRAI G ROSASCO - Chai rman

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM - Board nenber

CHARLES GOSLI NE - Board nenber

M CHAEL MANCHI N - Board nenber

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ , Village Attorney

STEVE FELLMAN - Buil di ng I nspector, Incorporated

co N o o1 b~ W

Vil l age of Farm ngdal e

10 KEVI N WOOD - Zoom Moder at or
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
CRAI G ROSASCO  Good eveni ng

everybody. M nane is Craig Rosasco and |

am the Chairman of the Pl anning Board, the

Architectural Review Board here in the
Vil | age of Farm ngdal e.

Wth us tonight, we've got several
panelists fromthe Planning Board; Chuck
Gosl i ne, M chael Mnchin and Joan
Fl aunenbaum W are al so joined by sone
adm nistrative officials wthin the
Village of Farmi ngdale. But we are going
to start off tonight's neeting for
March 23rd, with the Pl edge of Allegi ance.
And in the past, you've done such a great
job, we're going to let M. Mnchin | ead
us through the Pl edge of All egiance.

M ke, do you want to take it away?

(WHEREUPON, the Pl edge of
Al | egi ance was recited by all those
present, after which the follow ng
transpired:)

M CHALE MANCHIN:  If | could ask
you for a nonent of silence for all the

soldiers, police officers, firenen and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 4

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
first responders that shed their bl ood and
|ives and health for us that we be safe
and God bl ess them

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence was
observed by all those present, after which
the follow ng transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO  Thank you, M chael,
for starting this evening's agenda off
great once again.

On tonight's agenda, we do have
three itenms. There are two review boards
for signage at 503 Conklin and al so 497
Main, and then there is a site plan review
for 860 through 906 Fulton Street.

I f we have anybody present -- |et
me check to see if there's anybody present
for 503 Conklin. If they could raise
their Zoom hand, Kevin will bring them
into the neeting and they can present
their application on the signage for the
Sesane Chi nese Kitchen.

KEVIN WOOD: Coming in, M.

Chai rman, we have two people com ng in.

You will see on the screen shortly. And I

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

wi Il ask -- and forgive ny pronunciation
-- Franco and Sharon, to unnute, which
|'ve asked you to do, and away we go.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Fantastic. Sharon,
are you able to hear us? Franco, are you
able to hear us?

SHARON ZHOU: Ch, yes.

FRANCO CHANG  Yup, can hear you
all right.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Fantastic. Wl cone
to the Farm ngdale Village Planning Board

meeting for March 23rd. How are you fol ks

doi ng?
FRANCO CHANG. (Good. How are you?
CRAI G ROSASCO.  Fantasti c.
So you've got an application
pending here this evening. |f you can

both state your nane and your address for
the record, and then just if you want to
make a presentation to us regardi ng your
signage application, that would be greatly
appr eci at ed.

SHARON ZHOU: Okay. M nane is

Sharon, and our address is 503 Conklin

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 6

1 3-23-21

2 Street, Farm ngdale, New York 11735.

3 CRAI G ROSASCO. And, Sharon, what's
4 your relationship to the property?

5 SHARON ZHOU: |'mthe nmanager of

6 t he restaurant.

7 CRAI G RCSASCO  Gkay. And al so

8 with us is Franco Chang. Franco, are you
9 there? Can you hear us?

10 FRANCO CHANG Yes, | can hear you
11 guys.

12 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, can you j ust

13 state your nane and your address for the

14 record?

15 FRANCO CHANG Yes, ny nane if
16 Franco Chang. |'mthe designer for the
17 sign. I'mactually located in Toronto,
18 Canada.

19 CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay. Wl cone,
20 across the border, ny friend.

21 FRANCO CHANG  Yeah, thank you.
22 Well, virtually.

23 CRAI G ROSASCO.  So we are in

24 recei pt of the application for 503
25 Conklin. Wy don't you run us through it.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
Tel | us what your plans are.

SHARON ZHOU: Can you hear ne?
Hel | 0?

CRAI G RCSASCO.  Sure, | can hear
you.

SHARON ZHOU: Yes. We just want to
change our sign because we did take over
t he busi ness.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. And is the
si gnage, the information that you
provi ded, on the sizing on the sign, is
there a blade -- are you looking to do a
sign --

SHARON ZHOU:  Yeah, (i naudi ble) and
t he bl adi ng.

CRAI G ROCSASCO.  And what size is
the primary sign?

SHARON ZHOU: The primary sign is
-- the white is 156 inches; the height is
24 inches. The sane sign |like before.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay, no probl em
And what type of material is that?
Because you have it checked off as a

channel sign. |Is that the material ?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 7



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

SHARON ZHOU: Ch, yes. Actually,
t he backboard al umi num and the (i naudi bl e)
s PVC

CRAI G RCSASCO:  Fantastic. And
what are the colors that -- the ones that
| got were black and white. Wat colors
are they?

SHARON ZHOU: Yeah, the back is
bl ack and the (inaudible) is white and

red.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And just tell wus
about the blade sign also. | did check
the nmeasurenents. |t appears as though

you are within the 720 square inch
maxi mum  You come in at about 575.
SHARON ZHOQU: Yeah. kay, this is
for the front sign, yeah. And this is --
the size | think -- the vertical wll
be --
CHARLES GOSLI NE:  The bl ade sign;
right?
SHARON ZHOU:. Yeah, it is a bl ade.
CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay. And Sharon

or Franco, do you know how t hat bl ade sign

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 8



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
wi Il be attached to the buil di ng?

SHARON ZHOU: It do have (sic) the
bl ade al ready, we just replace the bl ade
(sic).

CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay, so you're
just actually replacing the physical sign,
yet the nounting bracket will remain the
sane?

SHARON ZHOU:  Yeabh.

FRANCO CHANG  Yeah.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Very good.

Are you pl anni ng on doi ng any
| ighting on this sign, Sharon or Franco?

SHARON ZHOU:  No.

CRAI G RCSASCO  No |ighting?

SHARON ZHOU: No |ighti ng.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay. Does anybody

wi thin the Board have any questions
regarding this application?
(WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)
CRAI G ROSASCO.  |I'mgoing to take

that as a no.

Does anybody have an application to

make a notion on this application?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

M CHALE MANCHIN: I'll make a
notion that we approve the application --
3791 -- located at 503 Conklin Street,
Far m ngdal e.

SHARON ZHOU:  Thank you.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Can | get a quick
-- I"'msorry, | think I went on nute.

| was asking if the signis sinply
one PVC panel or is it actually -- | think
there's a box sign there right now.

SHARON ZHOU: They don't have box
sign now (sic). W don't.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Just the one --
it's a PVC?

SHARON ZHOU: Ch, yeah. | have the
backboard - -

CHARLES GOSLINE: It's a flat
panel ?

SHARON ZHOU: Yeah, that's correct.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Okay, so it's not
lit?

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Chuck, you're
tal king about the primary sign in front

now?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 10



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yes.

M CHALE MANCHI N Yeah, okay.

CHARLES GOSLINE: kay, so it's not
a box sign. kay.

SHARON ZHOU:  No.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Anybody el se have
any additional inquiries before | take a
notion to vote on this one?

(WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay, M chael, why
don't you reignite your notion there ny
friend?

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Yeah, | neke a
notion that we approve the application for
the applicant at 503 Conklin Street,

Farm ngdal e, for a sign, the Sesane
Chi nese Kitchen.

SHARON ZHOU: Thank you.

CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'Il second it.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay, is there a
second on that notion?

CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'Il second it.

CRAI G ROSASCO:  All those in favor,

vot e aye.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 11



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Aye.

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Aye.

CRAI G RCSASCO:.  Franco and Shar on,
best of | uck.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, good | uck.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  |If you need a
permt for the sign, you can get one down
at Farm ngdale Village Hall, or just call
the Buil ding Departnent; okay?

SHARON ZHOU: Ckay, thank you.

FRANCO CHANG  Thank you so nuch,
guys.

CRAI G ROSASCO You're very
wel cone. Thank you. Good |uck, guys.

JOAN FLAUMVENBAUM  Good | uck.

SHARON ZHOU:. Thanks.

KEVIN WoOD: M. Chairman, hold for

a second. | just want to make sure Elissa

I's not raising her hand for this

particular project. | guess you can ask

that or | can bring her in; whatever you'd

i ke?

CRAI G ROSASCO | see her hand

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 12



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 13

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

rai sed.

KEVIN WOOD: |'mgoing to allow
Elissa to talk.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Sure.

KEVIN WOOD: Hey, Elissa, you can
hear us now, |'m sure.

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, | was just
rai sing nmy hand because -- just to clarify
sonething. This property, under the
previ ous owners, was in the program So
there's a carved sign there now and there
are existing gooseneck lights to
i1lumnate the new sign when it goes up.
That was all. | just wanted to clarify
t hat .

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Okay.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Thank you for your
contribution, Elissa.

ELI SSA KYLE: No problem [|I'm
quite famliar with it.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay, great. Thank
you, Elissa.

KEVI N WOOD: Ckay, Elissa's back as

an attendee. And conti nue.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CRAI G ROSASCO.  CGkay, now with 503
conpl eted, we nove on to 497 Main Street.

If you are involved in the
application at 497 Main Street, which is
the Kluepfel and Cascone law firm
application, raise your Zoom hand and
Kevin will bring you into the audio.

KEVIN WOOD: |1'd like to be able to
gi ve everybody the chance to cone in, in
audi o, or video.

No Zoom hands rai sed -- ah, we got
one right now. Here we go.

Elissa's back. Am | saying it
right -- your nane, right -- Elissa? |If
feel like | want to say Alyssa.

STEVE FELLMAN: It's Elissa.

KEVIN WOOD: It is Elissa. That's
all right.

ELI SSA KYLE: | was just able to
unnmut e nysel f now.

Ckay, yeah, so | guess if |I'm going
to share ny screen, |I'mgoing to need
video. Can | do that?

KEVIN WOOD:  Yup, you're going to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 14



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 15

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3-23-21
be able to do that in one second.

Good to go.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay, | think
everyone just got nuted.

KEVIN WOOD:  You're good to go.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. All right.
And I'mgoing to share ny screen. |It's
Cascone and Kluepfel. | believe they wll
have ot her applications for site plan.

Hol d on. Okay here we go.

This is just for a sign
application. They're doing other work on
the building, and | believe we wll be
submtting site plan application for sone
par king and other things, or | think they
have submtted it but not in time for this
hearing, | believe.

The existing Avanti Store -- we're
going to be renoving the very ol d Fox
(phonetic) sign over the front entrance
and instead having pin letters nounted to
both the front and the side of Richard and
Main Streets with gooseneck |ights above

each. W're going to have to kind of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

split it because there's vertical -- |
guess pallasters -- the architectural term
IS escaping ne now, but -- so we have to
kind of split it, you know, one side and
the other wwth their logo. It's going to
be black letters with gold | eaf on the
anpersand and the abstracted "K' in the
| ogo. They're also looking to do their
| ogo on the -- and decals on the
(i naudi bl e) stores at the corner as well.

The letters on Main Street | think
-- what do we have here? Twenty-inch
| etters on Main Street and 16-inch on
Ri chard Street. This says |ike "Attorneys
at Law, LLP." or sonething |like that
underneath with a subtitle.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Elissa, is that
"Attorneys at Law," only on the -- it
| ooks |i ke the south side of the building,
t owar ds Goodyear ?

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, | believe that
is how they want it to be, just on the one
si de.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. And what's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3-23-21
the material on the pin letters?

ELI SSA KYLE: You know, that's a
good question. | -- the sign (inaudible)
| believe he purchases those letters
prefabricated and then custom zes the
color, so | don't know, it's sone sort of
a synthetic that's ot (sic) resistent and
stuff, but | don't know.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay. And,
essentially, the plan is black letters and
bl ack goosenecks?

ELI SSA KYLE: Uh- hum

CRAI G ROSASCO.  What's the footage
on the -- either the letters on the
goosenecks -- do you know?

ELI SSA KYLE: You nean as far as
| i ke gl oss or sheen?

CRAI G ROSASCO.  d oss, matte.

ELI SSA KYLE: Do you have a
preference? W never got into that
discussion. |I'mnot sure if any of the
owners are on right now, but it was never
really discussed. | nean | would inmagi ne

it wouldn't be totally flat because dark

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 17



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
colors | ook kind of chal ky when they're
totally flat.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Sure.

ELI SSA KYLE: So there woul d be
sone | evel of sheen to it. Probably if we
could get a sheen that's simlar to the
one that the goosenecks cone in, that
woul d probably | ook nice.

CRAI G ROSASCO. That woul d be good,;
I f they could both match up --

ELI SSA KYLE: A sem -gl oss or
whatever it is, yeah.

CRAI G RCSASCO. M ddl e of the road
famly, either a sem or an eggshell --

ELI SSA KYLE: Satin or whatever,
yeah.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, very good.

Anybody el se have any questions
regarding this application?

CHARLES GOSLINE: So this is just
for the sign, Elissa, not the awning?

ELI SSA KYLE: This is just for the
sign. They're going to be -- | believe

they' re proposing to do an awni ng over the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
door but it's not going to be a canvas
awning, it's going to becone an
architectural netal awning. So | believe
that's part of the architectural plans
that are being -- have been submtted, but
| guess --

STEVE FELLMAN:. If | may? |If |
may, M. Chairnman.

First of all, this is literally
just for the sign at the nonment. This
application cones under the new code that
was just anmended for the DMJ (phoneti c)
where with a special permt, you can have
offices on the first floor. They still
have to go to the Board of Trustees for
the use, if you wll, of offices on the
first floor. They have submtted that.
That's getting put in the queue, if you
will.

This also has to go for site plan
review back to you guys. This also has to
go back for architectural review for you
guys. W have got their architect com ng

I n on Thursday because the architecture,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 19



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
as proposed, is extrenely sinplistic and
we're going to enlighten themw th a
nunber of things that are available for
them t hrough the sign and awni ng program
as well as the sidewal k program | think
it's got a long way to go for the
bui l di ng, but at this point, it's just the
sign itself so they can get started on
that. But this Board will be seeing a
whol e bunch nore.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, thank you,

M. Fell man.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Are they planning
to paint the building, because --

STEVE FELLMAN: | think they're
going to change what they're thinking
after Thursday's neeting.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right, right, but
|'"'msaying -- the sign should go -- should
be packaged wth that entire rendering,
because they're not going to put the sign
up if they're going to paint the building.

STEVE FELLMAN. Well, they can't

put the sign up until the use is approved,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
so. ..

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right, right,
right.

STEVE FELLMAN:  So, you know, they
-- you know, it takes a long tine to get
t hese signs in the hopper and get them
made and that's all fine.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Really?

STEVE FELLMAN: It seens, on the
base of the lettering, just another thing
to get done, but there's a |lot nore neat
com ng back before your Board.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. So let the
record reflect that tonight's application
is nmerely in regards to the signage.

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yes.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And lighting;
correct?

ELI SSA KYLE: Correct.

STEVE FELLMAN: The lighting of the

sign, yes.
CRAI G RCSASCO  Fair enough.
Anybody el se have any additi onal

questions regarding this application?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 21



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 22

1 3-23-21

2 (WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)
3 CRAI G RCSASCO.  If not, soneone can
4 feel free to make a notion; a sinple one.
5 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, |'ll neke a
6 notion to accept the application for a

7 sign at 497 Main Street, as presented.

8 However, it's based on approval of a

9 special use fromthe Village Board of

10 Tr ust ees.

11 CRAI G ROSASCO. Thank you, M.

12 Gosl i ne.

13 Do we have a second on that

14 not i on?

15 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM 1'I1l second.

16 CRAI G ROSASCO. Al those in favor,
17 pl ease say aye.

18 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

19 M CHALE MANCHI N:  Aye.
20 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.
21 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Very good, the
22 appl i cation passes.
23 Thank (inaudible) with that,
24 Eli ssa.
25 ELI SSA KYLE: Al right, thank you.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

KEVI N WOOD:  Thank you.

* * * x

CRAI G ROSASCO:  And the last item
on the agenda this evening is a site plan
review for 860 through 906 Fulton Street.
If you are here to present on that site
plan, if you would raise your Zoom hand,
Kevin will bring you in on both audi o and
video and then you can identify yourself
and we w || hear your presentation. W've
got several people checking in on this
one.

KEVIN WOOD: Ckay, | believe
there's five folks that are just comng in
now. They'll be comng up to the bottom
of everybody's screen. And |I'mjust
checki ng audi o and video on everybody.
Sorry, you've done this before. | know
you' ve got this down.

M chael, if you want video, let ne
know. M chael, PE (phonetic)

STEVE FELLMAN: | think he's on. |
see himon the screen.

KEVIN WOOD:  Yup. Ckay, he's got

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 23



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 24

1 3-23-21

2 two accounts. You nmay proceed.

3 CRAI G ROSASCO  Thank you, Kevi n.

4 Good eveni ng, everybody.

5 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Good eveni ng.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO  Are the additional
7 peopl e that have joined us, are they able
8 to hear ne?

9 FEMALE SPEAKER: Yes.

10 CRAI G ROSASCO G eat.

11 KEVIN WOOD: Peter Florey com ng
12 in. Gve it ten nore seconds.

13 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay.

14 KEVI N WOOD: Ckay, Peter can hear
15 you now.

16 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, great. Thank
17  you, Kevin.

18 So this project is on for site plan
19 review this evening. |s there soneone

20 that's going to be presenting on behalf of
21 the property?

22 FEMALE SPEAKER: Yes.

23 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay. Hi, Jessi ca.
24 FEMALE SPEAKER. Hi . Good eveni ng,
25 Kevi n.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

1 3-23-21

2 CRAI G ROSASCO  How are you? |If

3 you would be so kind to just state your

4 nanme and your address, for the record.

5 JESSI CA LEIS: Sure. M nane is

6 Jessica Leis. I'man attorney with

7 Forchel li, Deegan, Terrana, with offices
8 at 333 Earle Ovington Boul evard, in

9 Uni ondal e, New Yor k.

10 CRAI G ROSASCO. G eat. Thank you
11 and wel cone.

12 JESSICA LEIS: So we represent D&F
13 Devel opnent. W appear for principal,

14 D&F. Here tonight, Mchael Marinis, the
15 proj ect engi neer and Sal vat ore Coco,

16 proj ect architect.

17 So it was put on the record that
18 it's for site plan approval. It's ny

19 understanding that we're here this evening
20 actually based upon a referral fromthe
21 Board of Trustees to nmake a recomrendati on
22 on our special use permt. W have,

23 currently, an application pending the

24 Board of Trustees for a three-story

25 wor kf orce housing project and we are

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 25



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

requesting a special permt for the
multi-famly dwelling, as well as other
zoning incentives, and that is currently
schedul ed April 5th, before the Board of
Trustees, and pursuant to the Village's
Code, the Board of Trustees can nmeke the
referral to the Planning Board to review
and make a recommendation prior to that.

Qur fully engineered plans have not
been submtted yet, so it is ny
understanding that we wll cone back at a
future date for site plan review

So the site is, again, to develop a
three-story multi-fam |y housing building
and it's located fromsix separate |lots on
Fulton Street from 860 to 906 Fulton
Street.

To provide you with sone
background, the applicant, D&F is one of
the | eadi ng and nost respected workforce
housi ng devel opers on Long Island. Wen
the Village initially discussed creating a
wor kf orce housing district, D& began

wor ki ng to acquire various parcels for the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 26



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
devel opnent, and over the course of about
a year and-a-half they assenbled the six
|l ots along Fulton Street, totalling
approxi mately two acres.

The affordability |level and the
unit mx neet the eligibility requirenents
of the workforce housing revised code for
certain zoning incentives and they're now
nmoving forward with the proposed project.

So, as | nmentioned, the site is
about two acres or a little over 90,000
square feet, and it neets the mninmnumsite
area of 40,000 square feet for the
wor kf orce housing district.

It has frontage along Fulton Street
of over 300 feet, which exceeds the Code
requi renment of a hundred feet.

The proposed building is three
stories which is also code conpliant. It
I ncludes 71 total units with 70 being
wor kf orce housing and one unit for the
bui | di ng superintendent which is required
by t he Code.

The unit m x includes 29 one

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 27



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 28

1 3-23-21

2 bedroons and 42 two bedroons over the

3 three floors. So while the Code provides
4 a density shell of 20 units per acre, it
5 does permt the Board of Trustees to grant
6 density bonus of up to 35 units per acre
7 i n exchange for additional workforce

8 units. So we are requesting that density
9 bonus fromthe Board of Trustees. Also,
10 because parking is of primary concern for
11 the Village, the project is providing a
12 full 128 parking spaces required for the
13 unit mx and we are seeking to having

14 anywhere fromsix to 15 of |and bank

15 spaces to allow for nore green space and
16 | arger buffers on the property. That is
17 also relief that we are asking fromthe
18 Board of Trustees.

19 So in addition to the request for
20 I ncentive bonuses and for permssion to
21 | and bank the parking spaces, we're al so
22 going to be asking for a variance for the
23 front yard set back to allow for 20 feet
24 where 35 feet is required. A variance for
25 the side yard set back to allow for 25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
feet on the east side where 35 feet is
requi red and perm ssion to reduce the
| andscape buffer in the front west side
and rear of the property. And |last a
variance to allow for one bedroomunit at

-- the one bedroomunit is to be only --

to be reduced to 650 square feet where the

code requires 750 but no |l ess than 550.
So this is over the relief that is
contenplated within the workforce housing
code that the Board of Trustees is
aut hori zed to grant. And, further, as |
mentioned before, we wll be returning
before this Board for a site plan review
Sol will turn the presentation
over, in a mnute, to our project
engi neer, but | would just like to point
out that the proposed devel opnent is in
harnony wth the general purpose and
I ntent of the workforce housing code.
The project provides a beautiful
high quality building and it is providing
49 units at or below 60 percent of the

AM , which alleviates the Village's great

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 29



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 30

1 3-23-21

2 need for affordabl e housing.

3 So at this tinme, I'lIl allow our

4 proj ect engineer to give sone details.

5 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Jessica, before you
6 junmp up on to the engineer, have all

7 properties been closed on, and are they in
8 the -- are they entitled wthin D&?

9 JESSICA LEIS: | believe, yes, but
10 Peter can confirm

11 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay.

12 PETER FLOREY: Can you hear ne?

13 CRAI G ROSASCO: Yeah, we can.

14 PETER FLOREY: OCh, good. Peter

15 Fl orey here. H.

16 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Hi, Peter.

17 PETER FLOREY: Yeah, so we've

18 cl osed on three of the four parcels. The
19 fourth is in contract and, you know, we'll
20 be closing on that shortly. But they're
21 all -- we have site control on the entire
22 pi ece.

23 CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay. And there
24 was a subm ssion back in August, Peter or
25 Jessica. Wat's changed in the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
N W N R O © 0N O 00N W N P O

25

3-23-21
subm ssion? Because we don't have the
benefit of the subm ssion, the original
subm ssion. Wat changed in the two
subm ssions, if you recall, or you know?

M CHAEL MARINIS: | can go through
t hose itens.

JESSI CA LEI'S: M chael ?

MCHAEL MARINIS: Yeah. H. W
nane is Mke Marinis, |'man engineer with
Barrett, Bonacci and VanWel e, and our
of fice prepared the site plan and the
survey for the project.

The changes, since you've |ast seen
this application, are a few things. One,
Is we added |ighting for the parking area
and in the front. W added sonme estate
fencing along the front of the property on
either side of the building and stockade
fencing around the perineter. W're
proposi ng a | andscape berm al ong t he east
side of the property (inaudible) fromthe
resi dences and that's where sone of the
| and banked parking is proposed to provide

alittle bit wder green area at |east 25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 31



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

feet in width there, but it goes up to
about 36 feet by the -- in the rear
towards the residences when you consi der
t he | and banked parking. Those were set,
t he changes, since you' ve |ast seen the
pl an.

CHARLES GOSLINE: This is Chuck.
Just a qui ck question.

There were no other structural

changes like the original 825 plan with 70

units?

MCHAEL MARINIS: |I'Il let Sal go
into that -- the details of the plan
itself -- the building itself. | was just

referring to the site changes.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Onh, okay.

SALVATORE COCO I'msorry, | don't
understand the question. It's what's
changed since August; is that what you're
sayi ng?

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Since 8/25, |
think. Right, Chairnman?

CRAI G ROSASCO  Correct.

SALVATORE COCO: | would have to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 32



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
| ook back at the 8/25. I'msorry, | don't
remenber.
STEVE FELLMAN:. |If | may. | don't

think the counts have changed. W raised
a | ot of concerns about buffering better
to the actual residential people. They're
buffering away fromthe -- the one side
has nore commerci al aspect -- but better
to buffer away fromthe residential side.
W tal ked about |and banking. W talked
about a geonetry of the site. The unit

m x has never really changed. That's a
very, very sophisticated thing -- beyond
nmy pay grade -- that if you have the tine
-- explain to the point where if -- the
hoops they have to go through to get all
the credits and (i naudi ble) and everything
else is amazing. But really we were
concerned with kind of making sure this

t hi ng kinda gets centralized on the site;
It gets buffered properly fromthe real
residential, and we know in these projects
that we have to neet parking counts but,

typically -- luckily, the parking counts

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 33



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 34

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
are a little nore than is actually needed.
W recommended maybe i ntroduci ng sone
| andscaping to better buffer the existing
residential areas. They were buffering to
the railroad at one tine. | don't think
the railroad needs any buffering.

So, again, there's been a | ot of
back and forth. They've been very
responsi ve and we thought it was really
I nportant to get this in front of you guys
for sone site plan review and

recommendations prior to going before the

Trustees neeting. That will be the public
hearing. Again, this will all be com ng
back to you for a real -- the real site

pl an review and architectural review and
all that good stuff. W're just trying to
get you guys involved earlier in these
projects rather than later.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay, great. Thank
you, Steve.

STEVE FELLMAN:  You' re wel cone.

CRAI G ROSASCO  So, essentially,

there's one entrance, one exit into this

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 35

1 3-23-21

2 property; is that correct?

3 M CHAEL MARINI'S: Yes, that's

4 correct.

5 One thing I'd like to point out is
6 we did forward these plans to DOI. Have
7 not heard back fromthem But we are

8 elimnating four curb cuts fromthe --

9 fromthe main road and, obviously,

10 (i naudi bl e) as well.

11 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. And has a
12 traffic study been done on this; do we

13 know?

14 M CHAEL MARI NI'S:  Yes.

15 CRAI G ROSASCO There has? Do we
16 have that report avail abl e?

17 M CHAEL MARINI'S: Prepared by

18 Mul ryan Engi neering. | thought it was

19 submtted by the attorney, but if you need
20 copies, | can certainly forward themto
21 you.

22 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. Do you know
23 what the specific sunmmary was of what

24 their study was, and do you know -- Steve,
25 you can confirmthis. There's parking on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 36

1 3-23-21

2 109 along the street. Is that not

3 correct?

4 STEVE FELLMAN: | would not like to
5 see parking on 109 in that area.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO | believe there is.
7 STEVE FELLMAN: That's as dangerous
8 as it gets over there.

9 CRAI G ROSASCO Wl |, | think that
10 there is parking on 109.

11 MCHAEL MARINIS: Well, there is.
12 There is.

13 CRAI G ROSASCO Al these 128

14 vehi cl es are going to be nmaking right-hand
15 turns on cars doing 40 to 50 mles an hour
16 at a mninmum conmng down 109. So at a

17 mnimm |'d like to see that traffic

18 study ASAP.

19 JESSI CA LEIS: W can get that
20 forwarded. | believe it was submitted to
21 t he Board of Trustees.
22 CRAI G ROCSASCO.  Ckay.
23 JESSICA LEIS: | could just read a
24 brief summary, that was the findings.
25 The I T data indicates that the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
proposed apartnent conplex will operate
wWith the reserved parking capacity of

approxi mately 30 percent or nore during

peri ods of peak demand. This peak parking

demand w Il occur in the overni ght hours.
The estimated parking demand i ncl udes
resi dents and guests.

The overall project is stated to
generate approxi mately one vehicle every
two m nutes during peak tine. The
proposed application wll have a
negl i gi bl e i npact on the surroundi ng
roadway system

CHARLES GOSLINE:  Sounds |i ke nost
traffic studies we see.

STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah. | gotta
share sonething with you. |1'mdoing this
a long tine.

There's only been one application
that |'ve been involved wth, as an
architect, in 40 years, and it was the
origi nal Hone Depot on Route 110 next to
Adventurel and, and they hired a traffic

engi neer, who shall remai n nanel ess, and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 37



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 38

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
he cane in to nmake a presentation for the
client, and he said, "I don't know how to
couch this. This isn't going to work at
all. This is going to be a conplete zoo."
And they had had one in and out off of 110
for a Hone Depot. He said, "You better go
buy one of those buildings out on the side
street, because | can't even nake up a way
for these nunbers to work." And they
actually went out and bought a buil ding
and knocked it down and created another
entrance. But in 40 years, that's the
only tine | heard a traffic engi neer say,
"This isn't going to work at all."

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, there is no
right-of-way at the back of their conpl ex
here; right? There is no railroad
right-of-way or -- there is a house right
at that -- that juncture, that last -- |
think it's the southeast corner.

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yes.

CHARLES GOSLINE: There is no
outlet there, but that would be a good

suggesti on.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 39

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
STEVE FELLMAN: But again --
CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'd be curious if

this traffic study addressed a second

exit.

STEVE FELLMAN:. Yeah, | still
haven't figured out, nyself -- | apol ogi ze
-- this is an aside but -- do you renenber

when the project cane along the railroad
tracks there and they had the one way in
and the one way out with the parking
underneath the project, and we were very,
very concerned about that. You know,
that's over a hundred units over there.
And, honestly, | was concerned -- is this
going to work or it's not going to work --
to this day they been there -- | never see
a car going down to the parking garage or
com ng out of the parking garage. | can't
explainit. It just -- the housing stuff,
they cone and go all different tines.
There's no such thing as the old days when
everybody works 9:00 to 5:00 and everybody
gets on the road at the sane tine. |It's

so strange that |'ve never seen a car go

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

1 3-23-21

2 in and go out and there's over a hundred
3 units there. So | don't have an

4 expl anation for it.

5 CHARLES GOSLINE: They go in at

6 that Tower (phonetic) restaurant and cone
7 out on Elizabet h.

8 STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah, and have you
9 ever seen anybody cone out? | haven't.
10 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, a couple of
11 times. Usually com ng out, not going in.
12 STEVE FELLMAN: Al right.

13 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM | have.

14 STEVE FELLMAN. Ckay. | just --
15 amazing to ne.

16 CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay, if we could
17 get eyes on that traffic study, either

18 Jessica or whoever has access to it, that
19 would be great.

20 My ot her concern with the traffic
21 s, | would assune that -- living in

22 Farm ngdal e for 53 years -- people are

23 going to shoot out of that exitway, and
24 they're either going to |l ook to make a

25 U-turn at Staples, or go down to Southern

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 40



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
State. Because they're either going back
up to the Seaford-Oyster Bay to get up
towards the northern roads that transverse
east and west across Long Island, which is
Northern State and the L.1.E., or they're
going down to 109. So ny concern would be
t he parking along 109 and the cars
shooting out. Because that -- the |ight
sequence in the norning i s going to be
| ong on 109 directionals. Those cars are
going to be noving. So that's ny one
concern in regards to traffic flow

Does anybody el se have any concerns
in regards to the traffic flow com ng out
of that property?

CHARLES GOSLINE: Onh, yeah,
definitely. | think the neighbors on a
couple of different projects that talked
about the Hearthstone (phonetic) and how
treacherous that is. You don't really
hear about it until you have an acci dent.
But this is alot of cars. This is a |ot
of units.

CRAI G ROSASCO  CGkay. | hear you.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 41



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 42

1 3-23-21

2 CHARLES GOSLINE: | would think it
3 would be good for the traffic study to

4 have the Fire Departnent weigh in on one
5 way in, one way out, since it is a high

6 volunme of units. That would hel p.

7 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Jessica or M chael,
8 what page is the lighting plan on? | did
9 not see a lighting plan on this.

10 MCHAEL MARINIS: | didn't put down
11 a separate plan. | showed lighting

12 fixtures on the new site plan.

13 CRAI G ROSASCO:.  That woul d be on
14 the ground level floor plan? |1Is that

15 where that |ighting would be?

16 MCHAEL MARINIS: It's called site
17 plan. Did you receive the plan that's

18 dated today? What's the date of the site
19 plan that you're | ooking at?
20 CRAI G ROSASCO | have 1/5/21. |
21 received it last week. So anything that
22 was prepared today, | did not get access
23 to.
24 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, there is no
25 date on the plan that we have.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
MCHAEL MARINIS: | can share ny
screen and | can show you if that hel ps at
al | .
CHARLES GOSLINE: It's nunber 18.
It's Decenber 18th, 2020.

MCHAEL MARINIS: W have to have a

nore current plan.

CHARLES GOSLINE: | think we need
that for the next -- for the next
reiteration. W don't --

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Ckay. Just back
to your conversation about the parking in
the front. | note that there is parking
there nowin front of the building and
that we don't need it. So if the Board
and/or the DOT thinks it would be prudent
to elimnate it, you don't need those
stal |l s.

CRAI G RCSASCO. | don't think the

parking in front of you is going to be the

problem | think it's going to be the
parking that's to the left. Wen t he
people pull out, that they can't see

oncomng traffic.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 43



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CHARLES GOSLINE: | don't know if
you can neke that a dedicated | ane, but
that would certainly nake the people
comng out of there feel alittle bit
safer.

M CHAEL MARINIS: W could stripe
it so it would be an acceleration lane, if
you will.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right, an
accleration lane. Right.

STEVE FELLMAN:. That's a great
poi nt .

MCHAEL MARINIS: | will discuss
that with the DOT.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right. It still
woul dn't save the people that are going to
go across all two lanes to the turning
| ane. That's going to be the nost
danger ous - -

M CHAEL MARINI'S: | understand your
concern. | will point out that there is
curb cut west of our site, about ten feet.
So | don't think there was going to be any

par ki ng between our curb cut and that curb

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 44



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
cut. So | think there's approximtely 30
feet fromwhere they're exiting as they
| ook to the left. W'Il certainly do that
site triangle and nake sure -- and if
needed, we could petition DOT or the
Village to nake a little bit nore no
parking to the west. But | don't think
it's going to be necessary given the fact
that there's another curb cut right there.
The bi ggest concern is that the DOT woul d
allow curb cut at the spacing between the
curb cuts, and that's part of the reasons
why you see the entrance is kind of skewed
alittle bit.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right. | think
the State woul d have the primary
responsibility to weigh in on the curb
cuts and that acceleration |ane rather
than the Vill age.

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Yes, we did
submt a phase one application to them

CRAI G RCSASCO  And M chael can you
just explain -- | was | ooking at the

| andscape. They don't really give any

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 45



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 46

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
specifics on the bernms. Is it -- I'm
assum ng that based upon the topography of
it, that it's highest in the mddle
sections; correct?

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Yeah, we didn't
get into that |level of detail. The idea
there was to just point out that we're
I ntendi ng on screening the building in the
front and al ong the east side where the
resi dences are, in addition to adding the
st ockade fencing. But, yes, to your
poi nt, those berns would be highest in the
m ddl e areas. And actually the bermthat
we're proposing in the south corner, the
sout heast corner, could be a little bit
wi der and taller if we are permtted to
| and bank those stalls.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Right. Now, that
bermthat you speak of on the sout heast
corner, Mchael, there clearly is fencing
that runs up until the property line cuts
to the east. Wen that property line then
runs again up north, I do not see a fence

I ndi cated along that I|ine.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
M CHAEL MARINI'S: There's existing
fencing there. W' re proposing -- we're
proposing to fence the entire site with
st ockade fence. The question is whether
or not there's fence there already that
woul d -- you know, we woul dn't put new

fence next to sonebody's existing fence if

It already serves the purpose. But if you

see on the plan that area presently has
st ockade fence and actually the nei ghbors
fencing inpinges on our property by about
a foot or two.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gotcha. And is
that the intention of the project is to
run wooden stockade fence around the
property |ine?

M CHAEL MARINI'S: W hadn't gotten
into that |evel of detail wwth M. Floyd
(phonetic) but we are tal ki ng about
sonet hi ng that cannot be seen through.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Can | go back to
sonet hi ng Jessi ca brought up about the 70

units. D d | understand you to say that

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 47



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 48

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
49 woul d be at the 60 percent
affordability |evel?

JESSI CA LEIS: Forty-nine units are
at or below 60 percent of the AM
(phoneti c)

CHARLES GOSLI NE: kay, because |
t hi nk the workforce housing has like three
tiers?

JESSI CA LEIS: They're -- yes.

CHARLES GOSLINE: It sounds |ike
it's going to neet two of the tiers?

JESSICA LEIS: |I'"mjust pulling up
t he code.

Yes, Type | is targeted to
househol ds with incones that are bel ow 50
and no greater than 60. Type Il is
defined as households wth an incone at
greater than 60 but |less than 80. And
then Type Ill is greater than 80 but | ess
t han 100 percent.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Ckay, so you're
doing Type | and -- a mx of Type |I and
Type ||l affordability; right?

JESSI CA LEIS: Peter, the other --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
the remai nder of the Type Il between 60
and 80 percent?

PETER FLOREY: Yeah. It's -- yeah
there are 49 that are bel ow 60; one out of
70; and 20 that are bel ow 80.

CHARLES GOSLINE: So you're
actually doi ng 100 percent affordable.

JESSI CA LEI'S: Yes, the whole
project is affordable.

CHARLES GOSLINE: That's
| npr essi ve.

STEVE FELLMAN:  Chuck, | was
waiting for you to suggest that they take
a | ook at that brick building we talked
about for a long tine.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: | understand D&F
-- 1've never net them-- but, you know,
when we were (inaudible) on affordability,
you know, his nanme cane highly recommended
and |'ve seen sone of his projects from
afar and, you know, | think they do nice
wor K.

STEVE FELLMAN: | think we should

ask themto take a | ook at that brick

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 49



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 50

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
bui | ding. You know what |'mtalking
about .

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeabh.

Could I ask a question on the front
-- the front set back that you did point
out and your plans do say that you have --
you have the front set back at the closest
point of 20 feet, and you realize it
shoul d be 35 feet, and then the other
i npact is to the residential side yards --
35 which you're spec'ing out at 25, which
really affects the back three houses, |
think. So would the only inpact to
conform ng to code be parking? |If you
guys stood to the code as it was created
and nodified a couple of tinmes, | would
see that there's inpact to parking but
maybe not a huge i npact?

MCHAEL MARINI'S: Right, we were
kind of trying to strike a bal ance between
the total nunber of parking stalls and the
buffers.

CHARLES GOSLINE:  Ri ght.

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Either one or the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 51

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
ot her but really not both.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Right. | think
as the public gets a chance to vet this
out, I think there will be a |ot of people
mentioning the project down the road a
little bit, The Hearthstone, which is only
| i ke 16 feet off the curb and how citified
that 1 ooks. And | can't help but think
sticking to the 35 foot front set back
woul d be, you know, a little nore
pl easi ng.

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Right and that
woul d then end up inpacting the parking
count .

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yeah, |
understand that. So | just wanted to
verify that you could keep the sane
footprint. |I'mjust saying that's ny --
that's my view. | don't know how the
Board will be, but I would hope they woul d
consi der sticking to the code the first
time out of the box.

PETER FLOREY: | think the zoning

permts it with special permt. AmIl --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 52

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CHARLES GOSLINE: On, absolutely.
Absol utely. Absolutely.

PETER FLOREY: Ckay.

CHARLES GOSLINE: A little review
and a recommendati on board and, you know,
we just -- a lot of tinmes we -- you know,
we watch the codes deteriorate and it's --
it'"s to the point of, you know, why can't
we establish a code and work within it.
But we understand that there's speci al
i ncentives here and like | said before,

" minpressed that you're doing a hundred
percent, so... But be that as it may, |
woul d still really like the set back off
of that crazy street to be a little bit
nore to the code.

Maybe you can crunch sone nunbers.
You know, it m ght be discussed at the
Board of Trustees.

CRAI G ROSASCO M chael , the
dunpsters in the -- | guess that's going
to be the southwest corner, they're the
only dunpsters on the property.

M CHAEL MARINI'S: Correct.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

1 3-23-21

2 CRAI G RCSASCO.  |Is there the

3 possibility of noving that dunpster

4 | ocation into the southeast corner?

5 M CHAEL MARINI'S:  Absol utely.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO.  That's the only

7 visual that people driving by are going to
8 be able to see behind the building.

9 MCHAEL MARINIS: | was trying to
10 not put it near the residential

11 (i naudi bl e) railroad track.

12 CRAI G ROSASCO. | get you. But

13 either way, the trucks are going to -- |I'm
14 assum ng the trucks are either going to

15 swi ng around that residential end of the
16 parking lot to get in and out.

17 M CHAEL MARINI'S: They woul d pul

18 straight in; load fromthe front and then
19 have to circle around.

20 CRAI G ROSASCO  Ri ght.

21 MCHAEL MARINIS: | just didn't

22 want that activity to be right next to the
23 nei ghbor where | have (inaudible).

24 CHARLES GOSLINE: | kind of |ike

25 where you have it. Just ny input.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 53



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CRAI G ROSASCO  Yeah. No, | think
that M chael nmekes a valid point there.

CHARLES GOSLINE: That's a good
consi derati on.

CRAI G ROSASCO. G ve up the
cosnmetic niceties of it to keep the
nei ghbor hood happy. | don't have a
problemw th that.

So, in essence, all the units range
from-- |ooks like 606 in the square
footage to 900 square feet? Am/| accurate
I n that depiction?

PETER FLOREY: That sounds about
right.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay. And | did
have a question on the externals. These
cenentitious planks, is that essentially
-- is that a Hardie Board? |Is that what
that is?

PETER FLOREY: Correct.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Hardi e Board?

PETER FLOREY: Yes.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. And | also

saw that there were asphalt shingles on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 54



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 55

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
sone of the roofing, and then on ot her
sections of the roofing there was cenent
shingles on the roofing. |[|s that correct?

SALVATORE COCO, No. The standing
seamon the corner -- on the two corners.

CRAI G ROSASCO:.  Don't mnd ne. |
don't have ny draftsman's table here in ny
den.

Al right, so on the exterior
el evation sheet which is A4.01 --

SALVATORE COCO  Ckay.

CRAI G ROSASCO (Continuing) -- it
| ooks as though the roof shingles that are
poi nted, which is EX09A, which is fiber
cement shakes. |Is that a fiber cenent
shake on the roof as opposed to an
asphal t?

SALVATORE COCO | think the note
must be inaccurate. |It's an asphalt
shake, yeabh.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Ckay. Gkay. So
you're not putting fiber cenent shakes on
the roofing; right?

SALVATORE COCO:  Well, no, in the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 56

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
back -- in the back of the building, we
are using fiber cenent shakes. They are
the sane as Hardie siding, but they're
flat and they're the sane cenentitious
mat eri al .

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay.

SALVATORE COCO.  So, yeah, they're
not pitched. It's flat in the back
courtyard.

CRAI G ROSASCO  So |'m | ooki ng at
the west elevation. | don't know if you
have that.

SALVATORE COCO.  Yeah, so the roof
is pitched along the front and then on the
side we have sonme flat facade that have
shakes instead of siding on the top story.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  The itenms I'm
speaking raft (phonetic) wi ndows and |'m
assum ng where there's a window there's a
pitch there; correct?

SALVATORE COCO. Only al ong the
front. Only along the front there's a
pitch. On the sides and in the courtyard,

it's flat. It's what we call an attic

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
story. The top story has shakes and the

bottomtwo stories have siding. So it

gives it a softer appearance. It would be

nore of |ike a white shake and then you'd

have the grey Nantucket first two floors.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Kind of gives the

allusion that it's only two stories.

SALVATORE COCO.  Yup.

STEVE FELLMAN: Just so you know,
M. Chairman, Hardi ePlank al so nmakes a
Har di eShi ngl e.

CRAI G ROSASCO  They do. | have
both on ny house.

STEVE FELLMAN: Oh, okay. So you
-- nost people don't understand there's
al so a Hardi eShi ngl e.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Right. No, they
have different sized plank boards,
(i naudi bl e) and there's the shingle and
then al so they nake a batten board now.

STEVE FELLMAN. Al right. That
one | gotta see.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay, that's

essentially all the inquiries that | had

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 57



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
regarding the initial elenent of this
presentati on.

Anybody el se within the Pl anni ng
Board have any inquiries or
recommendations? | anticipate that this
wi || be an ongoi ng di scussi on anongst the
Pl anni ng Board and al so the Board of
Trustees. Certainly, our opinion is
nerely recommendations in this
ci rcunstance as we nove forward.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Was there any
zoni ng i nput that was going to take pl ace
wWth this, Steve?

STEVE FELLMAN: |'m not sure |
understand the question. The --
everything they're asking for is wthin

the power of the Trustees to grant --

CHARLES GOSLINE: That's what | was

aski ng.

STEVE FELLMAN:. Yeah. Based upon
what's in it for the Village and, again,
the Village sees this as the first tine
ever they're going to get an entire

af f or dabl e conpl ex.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 58



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 59

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Yeah, that's
| npr essi ve.

STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah, | -- | think
we all feel that way.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Absol utel y.

CHARLES GOSLINE: But still, let's
stick to the code.

STEVE FELLMAN: Again, that's why
we want to get your input early instead of
| at er.

CHARLES GOSLINE: | think there's a
| ot of work -- as Craig just pointed out
-- there's still a lot of things to
happen, so | think we'd still be
expecting, you know, sone sanpl es of
material -- this Zoomstuff is getting
kind of old and there's nothing |ike
seeing a couple of sanples at a neeting of
what the exterior would |look |Iike at sone
poi nt and then, of course, a better
| andscapi ng plan and -- oh, back to the
floor plan -- top view. There's two
cutouts in the back. And it's not spelled

out exactly what the intentions are for

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 60

1 3-23-21

2 that. It l|ooks |Iike open area.

3 SALVATORE COCO.  Yeah, the

4 residential units forman "E" shape and
5 there's wi ndows | ooking out on the | evel
6 two and three into those courtyards.

7 They' re | andscaped courtyards and they
8 provi de an open air and dayli ght.

9 CHARLES GOSLINE: Al right, so
10 that --

11 SALVATORE COCO:.  Yeah, and the back

12 kind of sitting area for the residents.
13 CHARLES GOSLI NE: Yeah, | can see.

14 The residents can use that as |i ke a

15 little green space.

16 SALVATORE COCO  Exactly.

17 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Okay.

18 M CHALE MANCHIN: | have one

19 guestion. As far as water, if they

20 contenpl ate any problens with water; |ike
21 catch basins or they test the soil for any
22 clay or anything like that?

23 M CHAEL MARINIS: All the runoff

24 was going to be detained on site, per

25 code. W have ordered soil borings but

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 61

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3-23-21
t hey haven't cone in yet.

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Thank you.

CHARLES GOSLINE:  Yeah, | think
that's a real question because nost |ikely
you' ve seen the nunber of projects wth
| ssues.

CRAI G ROSASCO St eve, have we had
any test drillings over along the 109
stretch to determ ne as to whether or not
it's -- because, we know, bl ock by bl ock
could change the world in Farm ngdal e --
whet her or not it's a clay conposition or
a sand conposition?

STEVE FELLMAN: W get one or the
other. There's no in between. W either
get nodeling clay or we get the best bank
run (sic) known to mankind. W don't have
any borings yet. That will cone later in
the actual construction drawi ngs. They
wi Il have to design to an inch and-a-half
rainfall. The DOT is going to weigh in
heavily in terns if there's nore than an
I nch and-a-half rainfall -- which we get

all the tinme -- that it still stays on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

1 3-23-21

2 site and doesn't cone pouring down on

3 their State roads. So there'll be a |ot

4 of investigation about rainfall.

) CHARLES GOSLINE: That's good.

6 MCHAEL MARINIS: We'Ill have to

7 prepare a (inaudible) charts for this

8 proj ect .

9 CHARLES GOSLINE: There's no famly
10 ceneteries out in any of these old, old
11 houses? These are |ike 1898 houses or
12 sonething |ike that.

13 STEVE FELLMAN: None that we're
14 aware of. Don't rule it out.

15 CHARLES GOSLINE:  No, no, |'mnot.
16 CRAI G ROSASCO  Steve, are they
17 essentially done with the current paving
18 proj ect al ong 109?

19 STEVE FELLMAN:  No.

20 CRAI G ROSASCO: Where do we stand
21 with that?

22 STEVE FELLMAN. No, no, they have
23 to do the whole -- the whole north side.
24  They haven't even started that.

25 CRAI G RCSASCG: Ri ght.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 62



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
CHARLES GOSLINE: | think md-April
Is -- has been circulating as a

possibility --

CRAI G ROSASCO.  They may have to do
the entire south side once this project is
done again -- between Main and Stapl es.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Yup.

STEVE FELLMAN. Yeah.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right, does
anybody el se have any additional inquires?

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  No, just that |
do share Chuck's concerns about the --
| ack of adherence to the codes. So
there's a lot nore -- you know, just out
t here hanging and -- which wll
necessitate them com ng back with nore
detail and nore information.

CRAI G ROSASCO | agree. And thank
you for your input, Joan. | think that we
stand united under the precipice that the
prior project up 109, that nost of us
weren't happy with the frontage on that
job site, and so if there's any way that

they can soften the elevation that will be

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 63



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21
al ong 109, that would certainly be
appreciated. But | think that we've had
sonme constructive discussion tonight in
regards to many different areas and | am
Interested in seeing both the traffic
study and a lighting plan and a | andscape
plan and other itens that |I'm sure that
residents are going to want to possibly
see in advance of that public hearing.

Do we anticipate that those itens
are going to be available within the next
ten days? They shoul d be nade avail abl e
for view for the public hearing.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Well, the public
hearing is going to resune, so...

JESSICA LEIS: W certainly are

goi ng (inaudi ble due to cross-tal k anong

the parties) engineer plans to submt them

for when we cone back for conplete site
plan review is ny understanding at this
time wwth the prelimnary review for the
Board of Trustees is basically just to
determ ne, you know, zoning incentives as

wel |l as a special use, in general, and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 64



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 65

1 3-23-21

2 then once -- if that is approved -- you go
3 forward with the fully engi neered pl ans.
4 CHARLES GOSLI NE: R ght.

5 CRAI G RCSASCO.  |'m sure the Board
6 of Trustees will have their say on that

7 and we'll wait to hear how they want to

8 proceed. And, in the interim | want to
9 thank Jessica and M chael and Peter for
10 your presentations. |It's been very

11 i nsightful and assistive in our way as we
12 prod through this project. And there are
13 sone very inpressive itens, |ike Chuck

14 sai d, regarding the one hundred percent,
15 you know, alternative incone housing

16 | evel s and stuff like that. So thank you
17 very nuch for your input tonight.

18 KEVIN WOOD: Any comments fromthe
19 public?
20 CHARLES GOSLINE: | neke a notion
21 that we table this until the Board of
22 Trustees makes their view and we | ook at
23 the further devel oped pl an.
24 CRAIG ROSASCG I'min full
25 agreenent with that. Does everybody el se

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-23-21

agree?

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Yes.

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Aye.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM 1'Ill second that
if it's a notion.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ckay. All those in
favor? Aye?

JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

M CHALE MANCHI N:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO Great. Thank you.
Thank you again, everybody. That was a
very good presentation.

SALVATORE COCO  Thank you.

PETER FLOREY: Thank you.

M CHAEL MARI NI S:  Thank you.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Thank you, M chael.

* * * x

CRAI G ROSASCO  All right we're
back.

One ot her m nor piece of business
that we need to take care of on our end.
I f soneone could nake a notion just to

adopt the mnutes fromthe hearing of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 66



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 67

1 3-23-21

2 February 23rd, of 2021, that would be

3 great.

4 CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'1l nake a

5 notion to accept the m nutes.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO  Fant asti c.

7 CHARLES GOSLINE:  As | can

8 remenber, | skinmmed through, yes.

9 CRAI G ROSASCO:  And do we have a
10 second on that notion?

11 M CHALE MANCHIN: | second it.

12 CRAI G ROSASCO All those in favor?
13 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

14 M CHALE MANCHI N Aye.

15 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

16 CRAI G RCSASCO  Very good. Wth
17 t hat, does soneone want to make a notion
18 t o adj ourn?

19 Joan, take us away.
20 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM | make a notion
21 to adjourn this neeting of March 23rd,
22  2021.
23 CRAI G ROSASCO Do we have a second
24 on that notion?
25 M CHALE MANCHIN: | second the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 68

1 3-23-21

2 nmot i on.

3 CRAI G RCSASCO.  And all those in
4 favor? Aye?

) CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

6 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

7 M CHALE MANCHI N:  Aye.

8 CRAI G ROSASCO  Thanks, everybody.
9 CHARLES GOSLINE: Al right.

10 M CHALE MANCHI N:  God bl ess.

11 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Take care.

12 CRAI G ROSASCO  Have a great night.
13 Stay safe.

14 Thank you for your assistance,

15 Kevi n, as al ways.

16 KEVI N WOOD:  As al ways.
17 (WHEREUPON, this neeting was
18 adj our ned.)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021 Page 69

1 3-23-21

2 CERTI FI CATI ON

3  STATE OF NEW YORK

4 Ss:

5 COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

6 |, LORRAINE D. BERARDI, Court

7 Reporter and Notary Public of the State of
8 New York, do hereby certify:

9 That the within transcript was

10 prepared by me and is a true and accurate
11 record of this hearing to the best of ny
12 ability,

13 | further certify that | am not

14 related to any of the parties to this

15 matter by blood or by marriage and that |
16 amin no way interested in the outconme of
17 any of these matters.

18 | N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto
19 set ny hand this 20th of April, 2021.

20 Iorraz'ne ﬂ mgerarc[i'
21 LORRAI NE D. BERARDI

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

1/5/21 42:20
100 48:21 49:8

109 36:2,5,10,16 41:7,8,11 61:9
62:18 63:22 64:2

110 37:23 38:6
11735 6:2

128 28:12 36:13
15 28:14

156 7:20

16 51:8
16-inch 16:14
18 43:5

1898 62:11
18th 43:6

35 28:6,24 29:2 50:10,12 51:10
36 32:3
3791 104

4

40 36:15 37:22 38:13
40,000 27:14

42 28:2

49 29:24 48:2 49:5
497 4:1314:3,522:7

20 28:4,23 49:6 50:9
2020 43:6

23rd 3:145:13

24 7:21

25 28:25 31:2550:12
29 27:25

50 36:15 48:16

503 4:13,18 5:25 6:24 10:4 11:16
14:2

53 40:22
550 29:9
575 8:16
5:00 39:23
5th 26:5

3

60 29:24 48:2,5,17,19 49:2,5
606 54:11
650 29:8

3-23-21 3:14:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:129:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:147:1 48:1 49:150:151:1
52:153:154:155:156:157:1
58:1 59:1 60:1 61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1

30 37:4 45:2
300 27:17
333 25:8

70 27:21 32:11 47:24 49:6
71 27:21
720 8:15
750 29:9

8/25 32:22 33:2
80 48:19,20 49:3,6
825 32:11

Page 70

860 4:15 23:6 26:17

90,000 27:12

900 54:12

906 4:15 23:6 26:17
9:00 39:23

A4.01 55:11
absolutely 52:2,353:559:6
abstracted 16:8
acceleration 44:8 45:19
accept 22:6

access 40:18 42:22
accident 41:22
accleration 44:11
accounts 24:2
accurate 54:12
acquire 26:25

acre 28:4,6

acres 27:5,12

activity 53:22

actual 33:761:20
added 31:16,17
adding 46:11

addition 28:19 46:11

additional 11:8 21:24 24:6 28:7
63:11

address 5:19,25 6:13 25:4
addressed 39:4
adherence 63:14
administrative 3:11
advance 64:10
Adventureland 37:24
afar 49:22

affects 50:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

affordability 27:6 48:3,24 49:19
affordable 30:2 49:8,10 58:25
agenda 4:9,11 23:5
agree 63:19

air 60:8

Allegiance 3:14,17,20
alleviates 29:25
allusion 57:8
aluminum 8:3

Alyssa 14:16

amazing 33:19 40:15
amended 19:13

AMI 29:25 48:5
ampersand 16:8
and-a-half 27:361:21,24
and/or 43:17
anticipate 58:6 64:11
apartment 37:2
apologize 39:7
appearance 57:4
appears 8:14
applicant 11:16 26:20

application 4:215:17,22 6:24
9:20,24,25 10:3 11:15 14:5,7
15:13,15 18:20 19:12 21:15,25
22:6,22 25:23 31:15 37:12,20
45:22

applications 15:10
appreciated 5:23 64:3
approval 22:8 25:18
approve 10:311:15
approved 20:25

approximately 27:537:4,10
45:2

April 26:5
architect 19:24 25:16 37:22

architectural 3:516:319:4,5,23
34:17

architecture 19:25

area 27:14 31:16,25 36:5 47:10
60:2,12

areas 34:546:14 64:5
ASAP 36:18

aspect 33:9

asphalt 54:25 55:18,20
assembled 27:3

assume 40:21

assuming 46:3 53:14 56:20
attached 9:2

attendee 13:25

attic 56:25

attorney 25:6 35:19
Attorneys 16:15,19

audio 14:8,11 23:9,18
August 30:24 32:20
authorized 29:13

Avanti 15:19

aware 62:14

awning 18:22,2519:3,4 20:5

aye 11:2512:2,3,4 22:17,18,19,
20

B

back 8:913:24 14:14 19:22,23
21:13 26:12 28:23,25 30:24 33:2
34:9,16 35:7 38:17 41:2 43:12
47:23 50:6,8,13 51:10 52:15 56:2,
959:22,24 60:11 63:17 64:20

backboard 8:3 10:17
background 26:20
balance 50:21

bank 28:14,21 46:18 61:17
banked 31:24 32:5
banking 33:11

Barrett 31:11

base 21:11

based 22:8 25:20 46:3 58:21
basically 64:23

Page 71

basins 60:21
batten 57:21
Bay 41:3
beautiful 29:22
bedroom 29:6,7
bedrooms 28:2
began 26:24
behalf 24:20
benefit 31:3
berm 31:21 46:14,20
berms 46:2,13
biggest 45:11

bit 31:25 44:5 45:7,15 46:16 51:7
52:16

black 8:7,1016:7 17:11,12
blade 7:138:13,21,23,25 9:4
blading 7:16

bless 4:4

block 61:11

blood 4:2

board 3:4,5,85:12 9:19 19:16
20:10 21:13 22:9 25:21,24 26:5,7,
8 28:5,9,18 29:12,15 36:21 43:16
51:21 52:6,20 54:19,22 57:21
58:5,8 64:23

boards 4:1257:19
Bonacci 31:11

bonus 28:6,9
bonuses 28:20
border 6:20

borings 60:2561:19
bottom 23:16 57:3
bought 38:11
Boulevard 25:8

box 10:11,12 11:551:23
bracket 9:8

brick 49:15,25

bring 4:19 12:23 14:8 23:9

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

brought 47:24

buffer 29:4 33:10 34:4
buffered 33:22
buffering 33:6,8 34:5,7
buffers 28:16 50:23

building 9:2 12:11 15:14 16:20
20:8,15,23 26:15 27:19,23 29:23
31:19 32:15 38:11 43:15 46:9
49:15 50:2 53:8 56:2

buildings 38:8
bunch 20:11

business 7:9
buy 38:8

C

call 12:1056:25
called 42:16

Canada 6:18

canvas 19:2

capacity 37:3

car 39:18,25

cars 36:1541:8,11,23
carved 13:12
Cascone 14:6 15:9
catch 60:21

cement 55:3,16,23 56:3
cementitious 54:18 56:5
cemeteries 62:10
centralized 33:21

Chairman 3:4 4:24 12:19 19:9
32:2357:11

chalky 18:2
chance 14:1051:4

Chang 5:9,15 6:8,10,15,16,21
9:11 12:13

change 7:820:17 61:12

changed 30:25 31:4 32:20 33:5,
13

channel 7:25

CHARLES 8:21 10:7,14,18,21
11:2,4,20,23 12:2,7 13:17 18:21
20:14,19 21:3,9 22:5,18 32:8,17,
22 37:15 38:16,23 39:3 40:5,10
41:17 42:2,24 43:5,9 44:2,10,16
45:16 47:23 48:7,11,22 49:7,11,
17 50:4,24 51:3,16 52:2,5 53:24
54:4 57:7 58:12,19 59:2,7,12
60:9,13,17 61:4 62:5,9,15 63:2,8
64:15

charts 62:7

check 4:17 8:13
checked 7:24
checking 23:12,18
Chinese 4:2211:18
Chuck 3:810:23 32:8 49:13
Chuck's 63:13
circle 53:19
circulating 63:3
circumstance 58:11
citified 51:8

clarify 13:9,15

clay 60:2261:13,17
client 38:3

closed 30:7,18
closest 50:8
closing 30:20

Coco 25:15 32:18,25 55:5,12,19,
2556:8,14,22 57:9 60:3,11,16

code 19:12 26:7 27:8,17,20,24
28:329:9,12,21 48:14 50:15,16
51:22 52:10,17 59:8 60:25

codes 52:8 63:14

color 17:7

colors 8:6,718:2
commercial 33:9
complete 38:564:20
completed 14:3
complex 37:238:17 58:25
compliant 27:20
composition 61:13,14

Page 72

concern 28:10 40:20 41:7,13
44:22 45:11

concerned 33:20 39:13,15
concerns 33:641:14 63:13
confirm 30:10 35:25
conforming 50:15

Conklin 4:13,18 5:25 6:25 10:4
11:16

consideration 54:5
construction 61:20
constructive 64:4
contemplate 60:20
contemplated 29:11
continue 13:25
Continuing 55:13
contract 30:19
contribution 13:19
control 30:21
conversation 43:13
copies 35:20

corner 16:11 38:21 46:15,16,21
52:23 53:4 55:6

corners 55:6

correct 10:20 21:19,20 32:24
35:2,4 36:3 46:5 52:25 54:21 55:4
56:21

cosmetic 54:7

couch 38:4

count 51:15

counts 33:5,24,25

couple 40:1041:19 50:17 59:19
courtyard 56:10,24
courtyards 60:6,7

Craig 3:2,34:85:5,11,16 6:3,7,
12,19,23 7:5,10,17,22 8:5,12,24
9:6,12,16,18,22 11:7,11,21,24
12:5,8,15,25 13:5,18,22 14:2
16:18,25 17:10,14,19 18:4,10,14,
18 20:12 21:14,18,23 22:3,11,16,
21 23:4 24:3,6,10,13,16,23 25:2,
10 30:5,11,13,16,23 32:24 34:21,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

24 35:11,15,22 36:6,9,13,22
40:16 41:25 42:7,13,20 43:20
45:23 46:19 47:14,22 52:21 53:2,
6,12,20 54:2,6,16,22,24 55:7,13,
2256:7,11,18 57:13,18,24 59:6,
13 61:8 62:16,20,25 63:5,10,19

crazy 52:16
created 38:1250:16
creating 26:23
credits 33:18
cross-talk 64:18
crunch 52:18

curb 35:8 44:23,25 45:10,12,13,
18 51:8

curious 39:3

current 43:8 62:17
customizes 17:6

cut 44:23,25 45:2,10,12
cutouts 59:24

cuts 35:8 45:13,19 46:22

D

D&f 25:12,14 26:20,24 30:8 49:17
dangerous 36:7 44:20
dark 17:25

data 36:25

date 26:13 42:18,25
dated 42:18

day 39:17

daylight 60:8

days 39:2264:13
decals 16:10
December 43:6
dedicated 44:3
Deegan 25:7
defined 48:18
demand 37:5,6,7

den 55:9

density 28:4,6,8

Department 12:11 42:4
depiction 54:13

Depot 37:23 38:7

design 61:21

designer 6:16

detail 46:7 47:19 63:18
details 30:4 32:14

detained 60:24
deteriorate 52:8
determine 61:10 64:24
develop 26:14

developers 26:22
development 25:13 27:2 29:19
directionals 41:11

discuss 44:14

discussed 17:24 26:23 52:19
discussion 17:22 58:7 64:4
district 26:24 27:15

DMU 19:13

door 19:2

DOT 35:6 43:17 44:15 45:6,11
61:22

draftsman's 55:8
drawings 61:20
drillings 61:9
driving 53:7

due 64:18
dumpster 53:3
dumpsters 52:22,24
dwelling 26:3

Earle 25:8

earlier 34:19

early 59:10

east 29:2 31:21 41:5 46:10,23
eggshell 18:15

Page 73

element 58:2

elevation 55:11 56:12 63:25
eligibility 27:7

eliminate 43:18
eliminating 35:8

Elissa 12:20 13:4,6,8,19,20,23
14:15,17,18,20 15:4,7 16:18,22
17:3,13,17,20 18:5,12,16,22,23
21:20 22:24,25

Elissa's 13:24 14:14
Elizabeth 40:7
end 51:14 53:15

engineer 25:1529:18 30:4,6
31:10 37:25 38:14 64:19

engineered 26:10
Engineering 35:18
enlighten 20:3

entire 20:21 30:21 47:4 58:24
63:6

entitled 30:8

entrance 15:21 34:25 38:13
45:14

escaping 16:4
essence 54:10

essentially 17:11 34:24 54:18
57:25 62:17

establish 52:10
estate 31:17
estimated 37:7

evening 3:25:18 23:5 24:4,5,19,
24 25:19

evening's 4:9

everybody's 23:17

EXO09A 55:15

exceeds 27:17

exchange 28:7

existing 13:13 15:19 34:4 47:2,8
exit 34:2539:5

exiting 45:3

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

exitway 40:23
expecting 59:16
explain 33:16 39:20 45:24
explanation 40:4
exterior 55:10 59:20
externals 54:17
extremely 20:2

eyes 40:17

facade 56:16

fact 45:9

Fair 21:23

familiar 13:21

family 18:1562:9
Fantastic 5:5,11,16 8:5

Farmingdale 3:6,12 5:12 6:2
10:511:17 12:10 40:22 61:12

favor 11:24 22:16
feel 14:16 22:4 44:5 59:5

feet 27:13,14,17,18 28:23,24
29:2,8 32:2,3 44:23 45:3 50:9,10
51:8 54:12

Fellman 14:17 19:8 20:13,16,24
21:5,10,17,21 23:23 33:4 34:23
36:4,7 37:17 38:22 39:2,6 40:8,
12,14 44:12 49:13,24 57:10,15,22
58:15,21 59:4,9 61:15 62:13,19,
22 63:9

FEMALE 24:9,22,24
fence 46:24 47:4,5,6,8,11,16

fencing 31:18,20 46:12,21 47:3,
12

fiber 55:15,16,23 56:3
figured 39:7
findings 36:24

fine 21:8

Fire 42:4

firemen 3:25

firm 14:6

fixtures 42:12
flat 10:18 17:25 18:3 56:5,9,16,25

Flaumenbaum 3:10 12:3,17
22:15,20 24:5 40:13 63:12

floor 19:15,18 42:14 59:23
floors 28:357:6

Florey 24:11 30:12,14,15,17 49:4
51:24 52:4 54:14,21,23

flow 41:13,15
Floyd 47:19

folks 5:13 23:15
foot 47:1351:10
footage 17:14 54:12
footprint 51:19
Forchelli 25:7
forgive 5:2

form 60:4
Forty-nine 48:4
forward 27:10 35:6,20 58:11
forwarded 36:20
fourth 30:19

Fox 15:20

Franco 5:3,6,9,15 6:8,10,15,16,
218:259:11,14 12:5,13

free 22:4
friend 6:20 11:13

front 8:18 10:24 15:21,23 28:23
29:4 31:17,18 34:11 43:14,15,21
46:10 50:5,6,8 51:10 53:18 56:15,
23

frontage 27:16 63:23

full 28:12

fully 26:10

Fulton 4:1523:6 26:17 27:4,16
future 26:13

G

garage 39:18,19
general 29:20 64:25

Page 74

generate 37:10

geometry 33:12

get all 33:17

give 14:10 24:12 30:4 45:25 54:6
gloss 17:18,19

God 4:4

gold 16:7

good 3:25:159:12 12:7,16,17
15:3,6 17:4 18:10,18 22:21 24:4,
5,24 30:14 34:18 38:24 42:3 54:4
62:5

Goodyear 16:21
gooseneck 13:13 15:24
goosenecks 17:12,16 18:8

Gosline 3:98:2110:7,14,18,21
11:2,4,20,23 12:2,7 13:17 18:21
20:14,19 21:3,9 22:5,12,18 32:8,
17,22 37:15 38:16,23 39:3 40:5,
10 41:17 42:2,24 43:5,9 44:2,10,
16 45:16 47:23 48:7,11,22 49:7,
11,17 50:4,24 51:3,16 52:2,5
53:24 54:4 57:7 58:12,19 59:2,7,
12 60:9,13,17 61:4 62:5,9,15
63:2,8 64:15

Gotcha 47:14

gotta 37:17 57:23
grade 33:15

grant 28:529:1358:18

great 3:154:10 13:22 24:10,16
25:10 29:25 34:21 40:19 44:12

greater 48:17,19,20
greatly 5:22

green 28:15 31:25 60:15
grey 57:6

ground 42:14

guess 12:22 14:22 16:3 19:7
52:22

guests 37:8

guys 6:1112:14,16 19:22,24
34:11,19 50:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

Hall 12:10

hand 4:19 12:21,25 13:9 14:7
23:8

hands 14:12

hanging 63:16
happen 59:15

happy 54:8 63:23
Hardie 54:19,22 56:4
Hardieplank 57:11
Hardieshingle 57:12,17
harmony 29:20

health 4:3

hear 5:6,7,96:9,10 7:3,513:7
23:11 24:8,14 30:12 41:22,25

heard 9:21 11:10 22:2 35:7 38:14
hearing 15:18 34:15 64:10,14,16
Hearthstone 41:20 51:7
heavily 61:23

height 7:20

helps 43:3

Hey 13:6

high 29:23 42:5
highest 46:4,13

highly 49:20

hired 37:24

hold 12:19 15:11

Home 37:23 38:7
honestly 39:15

hoops 33:17

hope 51:21

hopper 21:7

hour 36:15

hours 37:6

house 38:1957:14
households 48:16,18

houses 50:13 62:11

housing 25:25 26:15,22,24 27:8,
15,22 29:11,21 30:2 39:20 48:8

huge 50:19
hundred 27:18 39:14 40:2 52:13

idea 46:7

identify 23:10

Il 48:17,24 49:2

Il 48:20

illuminate 13:14
imagine 17:24
impact 37:1350:11,14,18,19
impacting 51:14
impinges 47:12
important 34:11
impressed 52:13
impressive 49:12 59:3
inaccurate 55:20

inaudible 7:158:3,10 16:11 17:4
22:23 31:22 33:18 35:10 49:19
53:11,23 57:20 62:7 64:18

incentive 28:20

incentives 26:4 27:9 52:12
64:24

inch 8:1561:21,24
inches 7:20,21
includes 27:21,25 37:7
income 48:18

incomes 48:16
information 7:11 63:18
initial 58:2

initially 26:23

input 53:25 58:13 59:10 63:20
inquires 63:11
inquiries 11:8 57:2558:5
intending 46:9

Page 75

intent 29:21

intention 47:15
intentions 59:25
interested 64:6
introducing 34:3
investigation 62:4
involved 14:4 34:19 37:21
Island 26:22 41:5

issues 61:7

item 23:4

items 4:12 31:7 56:18 64:8,11

Jessica 24:23 25:5,6,12 30:5,9,
25 31:8 36:19,23 40:18 42:7
47:24 48:4,10,13,25 49:9 64:17

Joan 3:912:3,17 22:15,20 24:5
40:13 63:12,20

job 3:16 63:24
joined 3:10 24:7
jump 30:6
juncture 38:20

K

Kevin 4:19,23 12:19 13:3,6,24
14:8,9,18,25 15:6 23:2,9,14,25
24:3,11,14,17,25

kind 15:25 16:5 18:2 25:3 33:20
45:14 50:21 53:24 57:7 59:18
60:12

kinda 33:21
Kitchen 4:22 11:18
Kluepfel 14:6 15:9
knocked 38:12

KYLE 13:8,20 14:20 15:4,7 16:22
17:3,13,17,20 18:5,12,16,23
21:20 22:25

L.ILE. 416

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

lack 63:14

land 28:14,21 31:24 32:5 33:11
46:18

landscape 29:4 31:21 45:25
64:7

landscaped 60:7
landscaping 34:4 59:22
lane 44:3,8,11,19 45:19
lanes 44:18

larger 28:16

law 14:6 16:16,19

lead 3:16

leading 26:21

leaf 16:7

left 43:23 45:4

Leis 25:5,6,12 30:9 31:8 36:19,23
48:4,10,13,25 49:9 64:17

lettering 21:11

letters 15:22 16:7,12,14 17:2,5,
11,15

level 18:6 27:6 42:14 46:7 47:19
48:3 60:5

light 41:9

lighting 9:14,16,17 21:18,21
31:16 42:8,9,11,15 64:7

lights 13:13 15:24

lit 10:22

literally 19:10

lives 4:3

living 40:21

LLP 16:16

load 53:18

located 6:17 10:4 26:16
location 53:4

logo 16:6,9,10

long 20:7 21:6 26:22 37:19 41:5,
11 49:16

lot 17:821:12 33:6 34:8 41:23
51:5 52:7 53:16 59:13,14 62:3
63:15

lots 26:16 27:4
luck 12:6,7,16,17
luckily 33:25

M

made 21:8 64:13

main 4:14 14:3,5 15:24 16:12,14
22:7 35:9 637

make 5:21 9:25 10:2 11:14 12:20
22:4,5 25:21 26:7,9 38:2,9 40:24
44:3,4 45:5,7 57:21

makes 54:357:11
making 33:20 36:14
manager 6:5

Manchin 3:9,16,23 10:2,23 11:3,
14 12:4 22:19 60:18 61:3

mankind 61:18
March 3:14 5:13

Marinis 25:14 31:6,9,10 32:13
35:3,14,17 36:11 42:10,16 43:2,7,
12 44:7,14,21 45:21 46:6 47:2,18
50:20,25 51:13 52:25 53:5,9,17,
21 60:23 62:6

match 18:11

material 7:23,25 17:2 56:6 59:17
matte 17:19

maximum 8:16
measurements 8:14

meat 21:12

meet 27:7 33:24 48:12

meeting 3:13 4:20 5:13 20:18
34:14 59:19

meets 27:13
mentioned 27:11 29:14
mentioning 51:6

met 49:18

metal 19:4

Michael 3:94:8 11:11 23:21,22
25:14 31:6,8,9 32:13 35:3,14,17
36:11 42:7,10,16 43:2,7,12 44:7,
14,21 45:21,23 46:6,21 47:2,18

Page 76

50:20,25 51:13 52:21,25 53:5,9,
17,21 54:3 60:23 62:6

MICHALE 3:2310:2,23 11:3,14
12:4 22:19 60:18 61:3

mid-april 63:2

middle 18:14 46:4,14
Mike 3:18 31:10

miles 36:15

mind 55:7

minimum 27:13 36:16,17
minute 29:17

minutes 37:11

mix 27:7,25 28:13 33:13 48:23
modeling 61:17
modified 50:17
moment 3:24 4:5 19:11
morning 41:10

motion 9:2510:3 11:9,12,15,22
22:4,6,14

mounted 15:22
mounting 9:8

move 14:358:11
moving 27:10 41:12 53:3
Mulryan 35:18
multi-family 26:3,15
mute 10:8

muted 155

N

nameless 37:25
Nantucket 57:6
necessitate 63:17
needed 34:2 45:6
negligible 37:13
neighbor 53:23
neighborhood 54:8
neighbors 41:18 47:11
nice 18:9 49:22

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

niceties 54:7

north 46:24 62:23

northern 41:4,6

note 43:14 55:19

number 20:4 43:550:22 61:6
numbers 38:1052:18

)

observed 4:6
occur 37:6

office 31:12
officers 3:25
offices 19:15,17 25:7
officials 3:11
oncoming 43:25
ongoing 58:7

open 60:2,8
operate 37:2
opinion 58:9
opposed 55:17
ordered 60:25
original 31:3 32:11 37:23
outlet 38:24
overnight 37:6
Ovington 25:8
owners 13:11 17:23

P

packaged 20:21
paint 20:15,23
pallasters 16:3
panel 10:10,19
panelists 3:8
parcels 26:25 30:18

parking 15:16 28:10,12,21 31:16,
24 32:5 33:24,25 35:25 36:5,10
37:3,5,7 39:11,18,19 41:8 43:13,
14,21,23 44:25 45:8 50:15,18,22

51:14 53:16

part 19:545:13
parties 64:19
passes 22:22
past 3:15

paving 62:17

pay 33:15

PE 23:22

peak 37:5,11
pending 5:18 25:23

people 4:24 23:12 24:7 33:7
40:22 43:24 44:4,17 51:5 53:7
57:16

percent 29:24 37:4 48:2,5,21
49:3,8 52:14

perimeter 31:20
periods 37:5
permission 28:20 29:3

permit 12:9 19:14 25:22 26:2
28:551:25

permits 51:25
permitted 46:17

Peter 24:11,14 30:10,12,14,16,
17,24 48:25 49:4 51:24 52:4
54:14,21,23

petition 45:6
phase 45:22

phonetic 15:21 19:13 23:22 40:6
41:20 47:20 48:6 56:19

physical 9:7
piece 30:22
pin 15:22 17:2
pitch 56:21,24
pitched 56:9,15
place 58:13

plan 4:14 15:10,15 17:11 19:21
23:5,8 24:18 25:18 26:13 29:15
31:12 32:7,11,14 34:12,17 42:8,9,
11,12,14,17,19,25 43:8 47:10
59:22,23 64:7,8,21

Page 77

plank 57:19
planks 54:18

planning 3:4,85:12 9:13 20:14
26:8 58:4,8

plans 7:2 19:5 26:10 35:6 50:7
64:19

pleasing 51:12
Pledge 3:14,17,19

point 20:8 29:18 33:16 35:5
44:13,22 46:8,13 50:6,9 52:9 54:3
59:21

pointed 55:1559:13
police 3:25

possibility 53:3 63:4
possibly 64:9

pouring 62:2

power 58:18

precipice 63:21
prefabricated 17:6
preference 17:21
preliminary 64:22
prepare 62:7

prepared 31:12 35:17 42:22
present 3:21 4:6,16,17,20 23:7

presentation 5:2123:11 29:16
38:258:3

presented 22:7
presenting 24:20
presently 47:10
previous 13:11

primary 7:18,19 10:24 28:10
45:17

principal 25:13

prior 26:9 34:13 63:22
problem 7:2213:20 43:22 54:9
problems 60:20

proceed 24:2

program 13:11 20:5,6

project 12:22 24:18 25:15,16,25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

27:10 28:11 29:17,22 30:4 31:13
37:9 39:9,12 47:15 49:10 51:6
62:8,18 63:6,22

projects 33:23 34:20 41:19
49:21 61:6

pronunciation 5:2
properly 33:22
properties 30:7

property 6:4 13:10 24:21 28:16
29:5 31:18,22 35:2 41:16 46:22,
23 47:12,17 52:24

proposed 20:227:10,19 29:19
31:24 37:2,12

proposing 18:25 31:21 46:15
47:3,4

provide 26:19 31:24 60:8
provided 7:12

providing 28:11 29:23
prudent 43:17

public 34:14 51:4 64:10,14,15
pull 43:24 53:17

pulling 48:13

purchases 17:5

purpose 29:20 47:9
pursuant 26:6

put 19:19 20:22,25 25:17 42:10
47:7 53:10

putting 55:23
PVC 8:410:10,15

Q

quality 29:23

guestion 17:4 32:9,19 47:5 50:5
54:17 58:16 60:19 61:5

guestions 9:19 18:19 21:25
queue 19:19
quick 10:7 32:9

R

raft 56:19

railroad 34:6,7 38:18 39:9 53:11
rainfall 61:22,24 62:4
raise 4:18 14:7 23:8
raised 13:2 14:12 33:5
raising 12:2113:9
range 54:10

read 36:23

real 33:22 34:16 61:5
realize 50:9

rear 29:5 32:3
reasons 45:13

recall 315

receipt 6:24

receive 42:17
received 42:21
recited 3:20

recommendation 25:21 26:9
52:6

recommendations 34:13 58:6,
10

recommended 34:3 49:20
record 5:20 6:14 21:15 25:4,17
red 8:11

reduce 29:3

reduced 29:8

referral 25:20 26:8
referring 32:16

reflect 21:15

reignite 11:12
reiteration 43:11
relationship 6:4

relief 28:17 29:10

remain 9:8 37:25
remainder 49:2
remember 33:339:8
removing 15:20

rendering 20:21

Page 78

replace 9:4

replacing 9:7

report 35:16

represent 25:12

request 28:19

requesting 26:2 28:8
required 27:2328:12,24 29:3
requirement 27:18
requirements 27:7
requires 29:9

reserved 37:3

residences 31:23 32:4 46:11

residential 33:7,10,23 34:5
50:11 53:10,15 60:4

residents 37:8 60:12,14 64:9
resistent 17:8

respected 26:21
responders 4:2

response 9:21 11:10 22:2
responsibility 45:18
responsive 34:10
restaurant 6:6 40:6
resume 64:16

returning 29:14

review 3:54:12,14 19:22,23 23:6
24:19 26:8,13 29:15 34:12,17
52:564:21,22

revised 27:8

Richard 15:23 16:15
right-hand 36:14
right-of-way 38:17,19
road 18:14 35:9 39:24 51:6
roads 41:462:3
roadway 37:14

roof 55:14,17 56:14
roofing 55:2,3,4,24

Rosasco 3:2,34:85:5,11,16 6:3,
7,12,19,23 7:5,10,17,22 8:5,12,24
9:6,12,16,18,22 11:7,11,21,24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

12:5,8,15,25 13:5,18,22 14:2
16:18,25 17:10,14,19 18:4,10,14,
18 20:12 21:14,18,23 22:3,11,16,
21 23:4 24:3,6,10,13,16,23 25:2,
10 30:5,11,13,16,23 32:24 34:21,
24 35:11,15,22 36:6,9,13,22
40:16 41:25 42:7,13,20 43:20
45:23 46:19 47:14,22 52:21 53:2,
6,12,20 54:2,6,16,22,24 55:7,13,
22 56:7,11,18 57:13,18,24 59:6
61:8 62:16,20,25 63:5,10,19

Route 37:23

rule 62:14

run 6:2547:16 61:18
runoff 60:23

runs 46:22,24

safe 4:3
safer 44:6
Sal 32:13

Salvatore 25:15 32:18,25 55:5,
12,19,25 56:8,14,22 57:9 60:3,11,
16

samples 59:16,19
sand 61:14
Satin 18:16
save 44:17
scheduled 26:5

screen 4:25 14:23 15:8 23:17,24
43:3

screening 46:9
Seaford-oyster 41:3
seam 55:6
seconds 24:12
sections 46:555:3
seeking 28:13

sees 58:23

semi 18:15
semi-gloss 18:12
separate 26:16 42:11

sequence 41:10
serves 47:9
Sesame 4:22 11:17

set 28:23,25 32:550:6,8 51:10
52:15

shake 55:17,2157:5
shakes 55:16,23 56:3,17 57:2
shape 60:4

share 14:23 15:8 37:18 43:2
63:13

Sharon 5:3,5,8,24,25 6:3,5 7:3,7,
15,19 8:2,9,17,23,24 9:3,10,14,
15,17 10:6,12,16,20 11:6,19 12:5,
12,18

shed 4:2

sheen 17:18 18:6,7
sheet 55:11

shell 28:4

shingle 57:20
shingles 54:2555:4,14
shoot 40:23
shooting 41:9
shortly 4:2530:20
show 43:3

showed 42:11

sic 9:3,510:13 17:8 61:18

side 15:23 16:5,20,24 28:25 29:2,
4 31:19,22 33:8,10 38:8 46:10
50:11 56:16 62:23 63:6

sides 56:24
sidewalk 20:6
Siding 56:4,17 57:3

sign 6:17 7:8,12,14,18,19,21,25
8:13,18,21,25 9:7,14 10:9,11,13,
24 11:5,17 12:9 13:12,14 15:12,
2117:418:22,24 19:11 20:5,9,20,
22,25 21:22 227

Signage 4:13,21 5:22 7:11 21:16
signs 217
silence 3:24 4:5

Page 79

similar 18:7
simple 22:4
simplistic 20:2
simply 10:9

site 4:14 15:10,15 19:21 23:5,7
24:18 25:18 26:13,14 27:11,13
29:15 30:21 31:12 32:16 33:12,21
34:12,16 42:12,16,18 44:23 45:5
47:4 60:24 62:2 63:24 64:20

sitting 60:12

size 7:17 8:19

sized 57:19

sizing 7:12

skewed 45:14

soften 63:25

softer 57:4

soil 60:21,25
soldiers 3:25
somebody's 47:8
sophisticated 33:14
sort 17:7

sounds 37:15 48:11 54:14
south 16:20 46:15 63:6
southeast 38:21 46:16,20 53:4
Southern 40:25
southwest 52:23
space 28:15 60:15
spaces 28:12,15,21
spacing 45:12

speak 46:20
SPEAKER 24:9,22,24
speaking 56:19
spec'ing 50:12

special 19:14 22:9 25:22 26:2
51:25 52:11 64:25

specific 35:23
specifics 46:2
spelled 59:24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

split 16:2,5

square 8:1527:13,14 29:8 54:11,
12

stalls 43:19 46:18 50:22
stand 62:20 63:21
standing 55:5
Staples 40:2563:7
start 3:13

started 20:9 62:24
starting 4:9

state 5:196:13 25:3 41:2,6 45:17
62:3

stated 37:9
stays 61:25

Steve 14:17 19:8 20:16,24 21:5,
10,17,21 23:23 33:4 34:22,23
35:24 36:4,7 37:17 38:22 39:2,6
40:8,12,14 44:12 49:13,24 57:10,
15,22 58:14,15,21 59:4,9 61:8,15
62:13,16,19,22 63:9

stick 59:8

sticking 51:10,22

stockade 31:19 46:12 47:5,11,16
stood 50:16

Store 15:19

stores 16:11

stories 27:2057:3,8

story 56:17 57:2

straight 53:18

strange 39:25

street 4:156:2 10:4 11:16 14:3,5
16:12,14,15 22:7 23:6 26:17,18
27:4,16 36:2 38:9 52:16

Streets 15:24

stretch 61:10

strike 50:21

stripe 44:7

structural 32:10

studies 37:16

study 35:12,24 36:18 39:4 40:17

42:3 64:7
stuff 17:9 34:18 39:20 59:17
submission 30:24 31:2,3,4
submissions 31:5
submit 45:22 64:19

submitted 15:17 19:6,18 26:11
35:19 36:20

submitting 15:15
subtitle 16:17
suggest 49:14
suggestion 38:25
summary 35:23 36:24
superintendent 27:23
surrounding 37:13
survey 31:13

swing 53:15
synthetic 17:8
system 37:14

table 55:8

takes 21:6

talk 13:4

talked 33:11 41:19 49:15
talking 10:24 47:20 50:2
taller 46:17

targeted 48:15

ten 24:12 44:23 64:13

term 16:3

terms 61:23

Terrana 25:7

test 60:21 61:9

there'll 62:3

thing 21:11 33:14,21 35:5 39:22
things 15:16 20:4 31:15 59:14
thinking 20:17

thinks 43:17

Page 80

thought 34:10 35:18
three-story 25:24 26:15
Thursday 19:25
Thursday's 20:18
tiers 48:9,12

time 15:17 21:6 30:3 33:15 34:6
37:11,19 38:14 39:24 49:16 51:23
58:23 61:25 64:22

times 39:21 40:11 50:17 52:7
today 42:18,22

tonight 3:7 25:14 64:4
tonight's 3:13 4:11 21:15
top 56:17 57:2 59:23
topography 46:3
Toronto 6:17

total 27:2150:22
totalling 27:4

totally 17:2518:3
Tower 40:6

track 53:11

tracks 39:10

traffic 35:12 36:17 37:16,24
38:14 39:4 40:17,20 41:13,15
42:3 43:25 64:6

transpired 3:22 4.7
transverse 41:4
treacherous 41:21
triangle 45:5
trucks 53:13,14

Trustees 19:16 22:10 25:21,24
26:6,7 28:5,9,18 29:12 34:14
36:21 52:20 58:9,18 64:23

turn 29:16

turning 44:18

turns 36:15

Twenty-inch 16:13

type 7:23 48:15,17,20,23,24 49:2
typically 33:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 03/23/2021

U-TURN 40:25
Uh-hum 17:13
underneath 16:17 39:12

understand 32:19 44:21 47:25
49:17 51:17 52:11 57:16 58:16

understanding 25:19 26:12
64:21

Uniondale 25:9

unit 27:7,22,25 28:13 29:6,7
33:12

united 63:21

units 27:21 28:4,6,8 29:24 32:12
39:14 40:3 41:24 42:6 47:25 48:4
54:10 60:4

unmute 5:3 14:21

\Y

valid 54:3

Vanweele 31:11
variance 28:22,24 29:6
vehicle 37:10

vehicles 36:14

verify 51:18

vertical 8:19 16:2

vet 51:4

video 14:11,24 23:10,18,21
view 51:20 59:23 64:14

Village 3:6,125:12 12:10 22:9
26:23 28:11 45:7,20 58:22,23

Village's 26:6 29:25
virtually 6:22
visual 53:7
volume 42:6

vote 11:9,25

waiting 49:14

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

wanted 13:1551:17
watch 52:8

water 60:19,20

week 42:21

weigh 42:4 45:18 61:22
west 29:4 41:5 44:23 45:8 56:12
white 7:208:7,1057:5
wider 31:2546:17
width 32:2

window 56:20
windows 56:19 60:5

WOOD 4:2312:19 13:3,6,24
14:9,18,25 15:6 23:2,14,25 24:11,
14

wooden 47:16

work 15:13 38:4,10,15 39:16
49:23 52:1059:13

workforce 25:25 26:21,24 27:8,
15,22 28:7 29:11,21 48:8

working 26:25
works 39:23
world 61:12

yard 28:23,25

yards 50:11

year 27:3

years 37:22 38:13 40:22
York 6:225:9

Yup 5:9 14:25 23:25 57:9 63:8

z

ZHOU 5:8,24 6:5 7:3,7,15,19 8:2,
9,17,23 9:3,10,15,17 10:6,12,16,
2011:6,19 12:12,18

zoning 26:4 27:9 51:24 58:13
64:24

Z0O 38:5
Zoom 4:19 14:7,12 23:8 59:17

Page 81



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69

	Word Index
	Index: 1/5/21..affects
	1/5/21 (1)
	100 (2)
	109 (11)
	110 (2)
	11735 (1)
	128 (2)
	15 (1)
	156 (1)
	16 (1)
	16-inch (1)
	18 (1)
	1898 (1)
	18th (1)
	20 (4)
	2020 (1)
	23rd (2)
	24 (1)
	25 (3)
	29 (1)
	3-23-21 (62)
	30 (2)
	300 (1)
	333 (1)
	35 (6)
	36 (1)
	3791 (1)
	40 (3)
	40,000 (1)
	42 (1)
	49 (3)
	497 (4)
	50 (2)
	503 (7)
	53 (1)
	550 (1)
	575 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	5th (1)
	60 (7)
	606 (1)
	650 (1)
	70 (4)
	71 (1)
	720 (1)
	750 (1)
	8/25 (2)
	80 (4)
	825 (1)
	860 (3)
	90,000 (1)
	900 (1)
	906 (3)
	9:00 (1)
	A4.01 (1)
	absolutely (5)
	abstracted (1)
	acceleration (2)
	accept (1)
	access (2)
	accident (1)
	accleration (1)
	accounts (1)
	accurate (1)
	acquire (1)
	acre (2)
	acres (2)
	activity (1)
	actual (2)
	added (2)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (5)
	address (4)
	addressed (1)
	adherence (1)
	administrative (1)
	advance (1)
	Adventureland (1)
	afar (1)
	affects (1)

	Index: affordability..bring
	affordability (4)
	affordable (4)
	agenda (3)
	agree (1)
	air (1)
	Allegiance (3)
	alleviates (1)
	allusion (1)
	aluminum (1)
	Alyssa (1)
	amazing (2)
	amended (1)
	AMI (2)
	ampersand (1)
	and-a-half (3)
	and/or (1)
	anticipate (2)
	apartment (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	applicant (2)
	application (24)
	applications (1)
	appreciated (2)
	approval (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	approximately (4)
	April (1)
	architect (3)
	architectural (6)
	architecture (1)
	area (7)
	areas (3)
	ASAP (1)
	aspect (1)
	asphalt (3)
	assembled (1)
	assume (1)
	assuming (3)
	attached (1)
	attendee (1)
	attic (1)
	attorney (2)
	Attorneys (2)
	audio (4)
	August (2)
	authorized (1)
	Avanti (1)
	aware (1)
	awning (5)
	aye (8)
	back (31)
	backboard (2)
	background (1)
	balance (1)
	bank (4)
	banked (2)
	banking (1)
	Barrett (1)
	base (1)
	based (4)
	basically (1)
	basins (1)
	batten (1)
	Bay (1)
	beautiful (1)
	bedroom (2)
	bedrooms (2)
	began (1)
	behalf (1)
	benefit (1)
	berm (3)
	berms (2)
	biggest (1)
	bit (7)
	black (5)
	blade (7)
	blading (1)
	bless (1)
	block (2)
	blood (1)
	board (31)
	boards (2)
	Bonacci (1)
	bonus (2)
	bonuses (1)
	border (1)
	borings (2)
	bottom (2)
	bought (1)
	Boulevard (1)
	box (4)
	bracket (1)
	brick (2)
	bring (4)

	Index: brought..Craig
	brought (1)
	buffer (3)
	buffered (1)
	buffering (4)
	buffers (2)
	building (20)
	buildings (1)
	bunch (1)
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	Canada (1)
	canvas (1)
	capacity (1)
	car (2)
	cars (4)
	carved (1)
	Cascone (2)
	catch (1)
	cement (5)
	cementitious (2)
	cemeteries (1)
	centralized (1)
	Chairman (6)
	chalky (1)
	chance (2)
	Chang (9)
	change (3)
	changed (5)
	channel (1)
	CHARLES (68)
	charts (1)
	check (2)
	checked (1)
	checking (2)
	Chinese (2)
	Chuck (4)
	Chuck's (1)
	circle (1)
	circulating (1)
	circumstance (1)
	citified (1)
	clarify (2)
	clay (3)
	client (1)
	closed (2)
	closest (1)
	closing (1)
	Coco (14)
	code (18)
	codes (2)
	color (1)
	colors (3)
	commercial (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (1)
	complex (3)
	compliant (1)
	composition (2)
	concern (6)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (3)
	confirm (2)
	conforming (1)
	Conklin (6)
	consideration (1)
	construction (1)
	constructive (1)
	contemplate (1)
	contemplated (1)
	continue (1)
	Continuing (1)
	contract (1)
	contribution (1)
	control (1)
	conversation (1)
	copies (1)
	corner (8)
	corners (1)
	correct (12)
	cosmetic (1)
	couch (1)
	count (1)
	counts (3)
	couple (4)
	courtyard (2)
	courtyards (2)
	Craig (114)

	Index: crazy..exiting
	crazy (1)
	created (2)
	creating (1)
	credits (1)
	cross-talk (1)
	crunch (1)
	curb (9)
	curious (1)
	current (2)
	customizes (1)
	cut (5)
	cutouts (1)
	cuts (4)
	D&f (6)
	dangerous (2)
	dark (1)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	dated (1)
	day (1)
	daylight (1)
	days (2)
	decals (1)
	December (1)
	dedicated (1)
	Deegan (1)
	defined (1)
	demand (3)
	den (1)
	density (3)
	Department (2)
	depiction (1)
	Depot (2)
	design (1)
	designer (1)
	detail (3)
	details (2)
	detained (1)
	deteriorate (1)
	determine (2)
	develop (1)
	developers (1)
	development (3)
	directionals (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (3)
	discussion (3)
	district (2)
	DMU (1)
	door (1)
	DOT (6)
	draftsman's (1)
	drawings (1)
	drillings (1)
	driving (1)
	due (1)
	dumpster (1)
	dumpsters (2)
	dwelling (1)
	Earle (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	east (5)
	eggshell (1)
	element (1)
	elevation (3)
	eligibility (1)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminating (1)
	Elissa (27)
	Elissa's (2)
	Elizabeth (1)
	end (2)
	engineer (8)
	engineered (1)
	Engineering (1)
	enlighten (1)
	entire (5)
	entitled (1)
	entrance (4)
	escaping (1)
	essence (1)
	essentially (5)
	establish (1)
	estate (1)
	estimated (1)
	evening (8)
	evening's (1)
	everybody's (1)
	EX09A (1)
	exceeds (1)
	exchange (1)
	existing (5)
	exit (2)
	exiting (1)

	Index: exitway..guys
	exitway (1)
	expecting (1)
	explain (3)
	explanation (1)
	exterior (2)
	externals (1)
	extremely (1)
	eyes (1)
	facade (1)
	fact (1)
	Fair (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (2)
	Fantastic (4)
	Farmingdale (9)
	favor (2)
	feel (4)
	feet (17)
	Fellman (36)
	FEMALE (3)
	fence (8)
	fencing (6)
	fiber (4)
	figured (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	Fire (1)
	firemen (1)
	firm (1)
	fixtures (1)
	flat (7)
	Flaumenbaum (8)
	floor (4)
	floors (2)
	Florey (11)
	flow (2)
	Floyd (1)
	folks (2)
	foot (2)
	footage (2)
	footprint (1)
	Forchelli (1)
	forgive (1)
	form (1)
	Forty-nine (1)
	forward (4)
	forwarded (1)
	fourth (1)
	Fox (1)
	Franco (15)
	free (1)
	friend (2)
	front (21)
	frontage (2)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	Fulton (6)
	future (1)
	garage (2)
	general (2)
	generate (1)
	geometry (1)
	get all (1)
	give (5)
	gloss (2)
	God (1)
	gold (1)
	good (21)
	Goodyear (1)
	gooseneck (2)
	goosenecks (3)
	Gosline (70)
	Gotcha (1)
	gotta (2)
	grade (1)
	grant (3)
	great (10)
	greater (3)
	greatly (1)
	green (3)
	grey (1)
	ground (1)
	guess (5)
	guests (1)
	guys (8)

	Index: Hall..L.I.E.
	Hall (1)
	hand (6)
	hands (1)
	hanging (1)
	happen (1)
	happy (2)
	Hardie (3)
	Hardieplank (1)
	Hardieshingle (2)
	harmony (1)
	health (1)
	hear (14)
	heard (5)
	hearing (5)
	Hearthstone (2)
	heavily (1)
	height (1)
	helps (1)
	Hey (1)
	high (2)
	highest (2)
	highly (1)
	hired (1)
	hold (2)
	Home (2)
	honestly (1)
	hoops (1)
	hope (1)
	hopper (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (1)
	house (2)
	households (2)
	houses (3)
	housing (12)
	huge (1)
	hundred (4)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	II (3)
	III (1)
	illuminate (1)
	imagine (1)
	impact (5)
	impacting (1)
	impinges (1)
	important (1)
	impressed (1)
	impressive (2)
	inaccurate (1)
	inaudible (15)
	incentive (1)
	incentives (4)
	inch (3)
	inches (2)
	includes (3)
	income (1)
	incomes (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	input (4)
	inquires (1)
	inquiries (3)
	intending (1)
	intent (1)
	intention (1)
	intentions (1)
	interested (1)
	introducing (1)
	investigation (1)
	involved (3)
	Island (2)
	issues (1)
	item (1)
	items (5)
	Jessica (19)
	Joan (9)
	job (2)
	joined (2)
	jump (1)
	juncture (1)
	Kevin (20)
	kind (11)
	kinda (1)
	Kitchen (2)
	Kluepfel (2)
	knocked (1)
	KYLE (16)
	L.I.E. (1)

	Index: lack..nice
	lack (1)
	land (6)
	landscape (4)
	landscaped (1)
	landscaping (2)
	lane (5)
	lanes (1)
	larger (1)
	law (3)
	lead (1)
	leading (1)
	leaf (1)
	left (2)
	Leis (13)
	lettering (1)
	letters (8)
	level (7)
	light (1)
	lighting (11)
	lights (2)
	lit (1)
	literally (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	LLP (1)
	load (1)
	located (3)
	location (1)
	logo (3)
	long (7)
	lot (13)
	lots (2)
	luck (4)
	luckily (1)
	made (2)
	main (9)
	make (18)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	manager (1)
	Manchin (11)
	mankind (1)
	March (2)
	Marinis (31)
	match (1)
	material (5)
	matte (1)
	maximum (1)
	measurements (1)
	meat (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (6)
	meets (1)
	mentioned (2)
	mentioning (1)
	met (1)
	metal (1)
	Michael (41)
	MICHALE (9)
	mid-april (1)
	middle (3)
	Mike (2)
	miles (1)
	mind (1)
	minimum (3)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	mix (5)
	modeling (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (3)
	morning (1)
	motion (9)
	mounted (1)
	mounting (1)
	move (2)
	moving (3)
	Mulryan (1)
	multi-family (2)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	nameless (1)
	Nantucket (1)
	necessitate (1)
	needed (2)
	negligible (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighbors (2)
	nice (2)

	Index: niceties..project
	niceties (1)
	north (2)
	northern (2)
	note (2)
	number (4)
	numbers (2)
	observed (1)
	occur (1)
	office (1)
	officers (1)
	offices (3)
	officials (1)
	oncoming (1)
	ongoing (1)
	open (2)
	operate (1)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (1)
	ordered (1)
	original (3)
	outlet (1)
	overnight (1)
	Ovington (1)
	owners (2)
	packaged (1)
	paint (2)
	pallasters (1)
	panel (2)
	panelists (1)
	parcels (2)
	parking (30)
	part (2)
	parties (1)
	passes (1)
	past (1)
	paving (1)
	pay (1)
	PE (1)
	peak (3)
	pending (2)
	people (11)
	percent (8)
	perimeter (1)
	periods (1)
	permission (2)
	permit (6)
	permits (1)
	permitted (1)
	Peter (16)
	petition (1)
	phase (1)
	phonetic (8)
	physical (1)
	piece (1)
	pin (2)
	pitch (2)
	pitched (2)
	place (1)
	plan (33)
	plank (1)
	planks (1)
	planning (8)
	plans (6)
	pleasing (1)
	Pledge (3)
	point (13)
	pointed (2)
	police (1)
	possibility (2)
	possibly (1)
	pouring (1)
	power (1)
	precipice (1)
	prefabricated (1)
	preference (1)
	preliminary (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (3)
	present (6)
	presentation (5)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	presently (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (5)
	principal (1)
	prior (3)
	problem (4)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	program (3)
	project (21)

	Index: projects..Rosasco
	projects (5)
	pronunciation (1)
	properly (1)
	properties (1)
	property (14)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (5)
	provide (3)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	prudent (1)
	public (5)
	pull (2)
	pulling (1)
	purchases (1)
	purpose (2)
	pursuant (1)
	put (7)
	putting (1)
	PVC (3)
	quality (1)
	question (9)
	questions (3)
	queue (1)
	quick (2)
	raft (1)
	railroad (5)
	rainfall (3)
	raise (3)
	raised (3)
	raising (2)
	range (1)
	read (1)
	real (4)
	realize (1)
	rear (2)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	receipt (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recited (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommendations (3)
	recommended (2)
	record (5)
	red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (1)
	referral (2)
	referring (1)
	reflect (1)
	reignite (1)
	reiteration (1)
	relationship (1)
	relief (2)
	remain (2)
	remainder (1)
	remember (2)
	removing (1)
	rendering (1)
	replace (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (1)
	represent (1)
	request (1)
	requesting (2)
	required (4)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	reserved (1)
	residences (3)
	residential (8)
	residents (4)
	resistent (1)
	respected (1)
	responders (1)
	response (3)
	responsibility (1)
	responsive (1)
	restaurant (2)
	resume (1)
	returning (1)
	review (16)
	revised (1)
	Richard (2)
	right-hand (1)
	right-of-way (2)
	road (4)
	roads (2)
	roadway (1)
	roof (3)
	roofing (4)
	Rosasco (113)

	Index: Route..spelled
	Route (1)
	rule (1)
	run (3)
	runoff (1)
	runs (2)
	safe (1)
	safer (1)
	Sal (1)
	Salvatore (14)
	samples (2)
	sand (1)
	Satin (1)
	save (1)
	scheduled (1)
	screen (6)
	screening (1)
	Seaford-oyster (1)
	seam (1)
	seconds (1)
	sections (2)
	seeking (1)
	sees (1)
	semi (1)
	semi-gloss (1)
	separate (2)
	sequence (1)
	serves (1)
	Sesame (2)
	set (7)
	shake (3)
	shakes (5)
	shape (1)
	share (5)
	Sharon (30)
	shed (1)
	sheen (3)
	sheet (1)
	shell (1)
	shingle (1)
	shingles (3)
	shoot (1)
	shooting (1)
	shortly (2)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	sic (5)
	side (17)
	sides (1)
	sidewalk (1)
	siding (3)
	sign (36)
	signage (5)
	signs (1)
	silence (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simplistic (1)
	simply (1)
	site (30)
	sitting (1)
	size (2)
	sized (1)
	sizing (1)
	skewed (1)
	soften (1)
	softer (1)
	soil (2)
	soldiers (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sophisticated (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (3)
	south (3)
	southeast (4)
	Southern (1)
	southwest (1)
	space (2)
	spaces (3)
	spacing (1)
	speak (1)
	SPEAKER (3)
	speaking (1)
	spec'ing (1)
	special (7)
	specific (1)
	specifics (1)
	spelled (1)

	Index: split..typically
	split (2)
	square (6)
	stalls (3)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	Staples (2)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (7)
	stated (1)
	stays (1)
	Steve (40)
	stick (1)
	sticking (2)
	stockade (5)
	stood (1)
	Store (1)
	stores (1)
	stories (3)
	story (3)
	straight (1)
	strange (1)
	street (18)
	Streets (1)
	stretch (1)
	strike (1)
	stripe (1)
	structural (1)
	studies (1)
	study (7)
	stuff (4)
	submission (4)
	submissions (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (6)
	submitting (1)
	subtitle (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggestion (1)
	summary (2)
	superintendent (1)
	surrounding (1)
	survey (1)
	swing (1)
	synthetic (1)
	system (1)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (4)
	talking (3)
	taller (1)
	targeted (1)
	ten (3)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	Terrana (1)
	test (2)
	there'll (1)
	thing (5)
	things (4)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	thought (2)
	three-story (2)
	Thursday (1)
	Thursday's (1)
	tiers (2)
	time (14)
	times (4)
	today (2)
	tonight (3)
	tonight's (3)
	top (3)
	topography (1)
	Toronto (1)
	total (2)
	totalling (1)
	totally (2)
	Tower (1)
	track (1)
	tracks (1)
	traffic (13)
	transpired (2)
	transverse (1)
	treacherous (1)
	triangle (1)
	trucks (2)
	Trustees (16)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	turns (1)
	Twenty-inch (1)
	type (8)
	typically (1)

	Index: U-TURN..Zoom
	U-TURN (1)
	Uh-hum (1)
	underneath (2)
	understand (8)
	understanding (3)
	Uniondale (1)
	unit (7)
	united (1)
	units (14)
	unmute (2)
	valid (1)
	Vanweele (1)
	variance (3)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (1)
	verify (1)
	vertical (2)
	vet (1)
	video (5)
	view (3)
	Village (11)
	Village's (2)
	virtually (1)
	visual (1)
	volume (1)
	vote (2)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (2)
	watch (1)
	water (2)
	week (1)
	weigh (3)
	west (5)
	white (4)
	wider (2)
	width (1)
	window (1)
	windows (2)
	WOOD (14)
	wooden (1)
	work (9)
	workforce (10)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	yard (2)
	yards (1)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	York (2)
	Yup (5)
	ZHOU (23)
	zoning (5)
	zoo (1)
	Zoom (5)



